This is a digital copy of a book that was preserved for generations on library shelves before it was carefully scanned by Google as part of
to make the world’s books discoverable online.

It has survived long enough for the copyright to expire and the book to enter the public domain. A public domain book is one that was nevel
to copyright or whose legal copyright term has expired. Whether a book is in the public domain may vary country to country. Public domair
are our gateways to the past, representing a wealth of history, culture and knowledge that’s often difficult to discover.

Marks, notations and other marginalia present in the original volume will appear in this file - a reminder of this book’s long journey fro
publisher to a library and finally to you.

Usage guidelines

Google is proud to partner with libraries to digitize public domain materials and make them widely accessible. Public domain books belon
public and we are merely their custodians. Nevertheless, this work is expensive, so in order to keep providing this resource, we have take
prevent abuse by commercial parties, including placing technical restrictions on automated querying.

We also ask that you:

+ Make non-commercial use of the fild&e designed Google Book Search for use by individuals, and we request that you use these fil
personal, non-commercial purposes.

+ Refrain from automated queryirigo not send automated queries of any sort to Google’s system: If you are conducting research on m:
translation, optical character recognition or other areas where access to a large amount of text is helpful, please contact us. We encc
use of public domain materials for these purposes and may be able to help.

+ Maintain attributionThe Google “watermark” you see on each file is essential for informing people about this project and helping ther
additional materials through Google Book Search. Please do not remove it.

+ Keep it legalWhatever your use, remember that you are responsible for ensuring that what you are doing is legal. Do not assume |
because we believe a book is in the public domain for users in the United States, that the work is also in the public domain for users
countries. Whether a book is still in copyright varies from country to country, and we can’t offer guidance on whether any specific
any specific book is allowed. Please do not assume that a book’s appearance in Google Book Search means it can be used in al
anywhere in the world. Copyright infringement liability can be quite severe.

About Google Book Search

Google’s mission is to organize the world’s information and to make it universally accessible and useful. Google Book Search helps
discover the world’s books while helping authors and publishers reach new audiences. You can search through the full text of this book on
athttp://books.google.com/ |



http://books.google.com/books?id=mCcxAAAAMAAJ&ie=ISO-8859-1




Séi.t

oan -ﬁ \'E#Ei

L d -'it‘:g: 'ﬁ. -






















~ GENEALOGICAL REGISTER

OF THE

DESCENDANTS IN THE MALE LINE

,OF
~

DAVID ATWATER,

ONE OF THE ORIGINAL PLANTERS

OF

. NEW HAVEN, CONN.,
TO THE

SIXTH GENERATION.

‘ NEW HAVEN:
PRINTED BY TUTTLE, MOREHOUSE & TAYLOR,
* 1873.

)







GENEALOGICAL REGISTER

OF THE

DESCENDANTS IN THE MALE LINE

OF

DAVID ATWATER,

OONE OF THE ORIGINAL PLANTERS

oF

NEW HAVEN, CONN.,

TO THE

SIXTH GENERATION.
T ORI S

/rﬂ St an & i Le [

Ly 4w C -

NEW HAVEN:
PRINTED BY TUTTLE, MOREHOUSE & TAYLOR.
1873.



TG s

BT

L 20 ..

N R Lo e
- \,,:,!v,‘!_f.‘ 3:




S NI
N oy~ W
~ W

W\

PREFACE.

oo -

A genealogical register of the descendants in the male Jine of
Davip ATwATER, one of the original planters of New Haven,
Conn., to the fifth generation, was printed in New Haven in 1851.
A new edition has been prepared chiefly for the sake of correcting
mistakes and supplying omissions. I have embraced the opportu-
nity to record another generation.

JosauA ATwaTER and Davip ATwaTER were among the first
planters of New Haven, as their autographs in the first volume of
the Town Records sufficiently prove.

Tradition says that the family of Joshua, in the male line, soon
became extinct; and all researches yet made serve to confirm it.
He was probably a married man at the time of his emigration, as
his family is numbered as two persons in the list of planters. If
this be 8o, he soon lost his wife, for he married Mary Blackman,
the daughter of a clergyman in Stratford, May 6th, 1651, by
whom he had two sons and one or more daughters. The birth of
his oldest son is recorded on the New Haven Town Records, and
the baptism of two other children on the Records of the Kirst
Church, the bérth of one of which may be found recorded on the
Town Records of Milford. Previous to 1665, -or early in that
year, he removed to Boston, as in a deed dated ‘“the 19th day of
the 4th month (called June) ” of that year, by which he conveyed
to his brother David his house and lands in New Haven, he
describes himself as “ Joshua Atwater of Boston, New England.”
He died at Boston, May, 1676.

The names of his children which have been ascertained were
Ann, Joshua and Samuel. Ann married, in 1672, Jeremiah 1L’um-
mer. Joshua, Jr., married Mehitabel, daughter of Francis Wain-
wright, of Ipswich, by whom he had three children. He after-
ward, and probably in 1690, married Mary, youngest daughter of
Seaborn Cotton. He was drowned in Boston harbor, Feb., 1692.
Samuel probably died at an early age. :



4 PREFACE.

Mehitabel, daughter of Joshua, Jr., and Mehitabel Wainwright,
married Rev. Benjamin Rolfe, of Haverhill, March 11, 1694. She
and her husband were massacred by the Indians in the attack on
Haverhill, Aug. 2, 1708. The other children of Joshua, Jr., can-
not be traced. They probably died at an early age.

If it be true that the family of Joshua in the male line became
extinct, all in America who bear the name of Atwater are descend-
ants of David. None have yet been found whose lineage could
not be traced to him.

The history of the family has not been traced backward beyond
the two brothers who came from London with Davenport and
Eaton, and settled in New Haven in 1638. They were probably
parishioners of Davenport when he was rector of St. Stephen’s, in
Coleman street, and an examination of the records of that parish
might trace them to one of the numerous localities in the south-
ern counties of England, where Atwaters were to be found at any
time for several centuries previous to the settlement of New Haven.
A few extracts from local histories and ancient records may be
interesting as indicating places where probably some of the ances-
tors of Joshua and David dwelt.

(From Brayley's Topographical History of Surrey.)

¢ Manor of West Clandon: In 1278, the 6th of Edward I., John De Aqua or
John At Water seems to have claimed for land he held at Clandon the right and
privileges of ancient demesne and without success. The same person, however,
on a trial at Guildford against a writ of quo warranfo, established the right for
himself and his men of Clandon to buy and sell in Guildford market without pay-
ing tolls. At the same time John At Water was summoned to answer the charge
of having seized and imprisoned Robert le Ken at Clandon Regis: in answer to
which he pleaded that the complainant was his villain, and the question was
decided in his favor.”

(From Rolls of Parliament, Vol. I, Fol. 63, A. D. 1290.)
“Robert Attwater, with his wife Isabella, brings an Assize of Novel Dissiezin,
&c., touching tenements in Rotherhithe.” Rotherhithe is on the south bank of
the Thames, two and a quarter miles 8. E. from St. Paul’s Church, London.

(FProm Nomina Villarum, & folio containing the Cities, Boroughs, Villages and
Hundreds, their names, and who were the lords of all the manors throughout
all the counties of England, from the year of our Lord 1316 to 15659.)

“ Johannes Atte Water certified, pursuant to writ tested at Clipston, 5 March,
1316, a8 one of the lords of the Township of Ickford, in the county of Bucks.”
(From History of Buckinghamshire, Vol. L)

‘Ickford, Hickford, Iksford [in Saxon, Teemzaford, from a watery way or pas-
sage through the Thames.] Robert Earl, of Morton, half-brother of William the

e




PREFACE. 5

Conqueror, granted this manor with marsh to the Abbey of Grestein, founded by
Harlewin de Conteville, his father, and Ickford was by the Abbot and Convent
granted to a family deriving its name from this place, * * * How long Grestein
Abbey continued to enjoy the estate in Ickford is unknmown, but having been
seized by the Crown during the wars of Edward II, and again restored, it was a
second time forfeited, and the family of Ickford is no longer mentioned, unless
their descendants are to be identified with persons denominated Atte Water de
Ickford, who afterward possessed a considerable estate here. William Atte
‘Water de Ickford died in 1311, seized of the manor of Great Ickford, held of the
king #n capste, and in 1325, Nicholas Ryhall, Parson of Ickford passed lands in
Great Ickford, with pasture for 6 oxen and 6 cows, by fine, to John Atte Water,
and Joan his wife, and their heirs.” ’

(From History of Herts.)

“ Parish of Thorley, Diocese of London. William At Water, Clerk, Insti-
tuted 6th May, 1333. Thomas Thorpe, Instituted 24th Sep., 1393, upon the death
of William At Water.”

(From Hulchinson's History of Dorset, Vol. II, p. 361.)

“ William Atwater was born at Dennington, in Somersetshire, (Suffolk ?) and
was fellow of Magdalene College, Oxford, and in 1492, D. D. From 1497 to 1502
he was Vice-Chancellor of that University, and on the death of Cardinal Moreton
he for a short time executed the office of Chancellor. After several lesser prefer-
ments he was, in 1602, Dean of the King’s Chapel; in 1506, Chancellor of Lin-
coln; in 1509, Dean of Salisbury, and in 1514, Archdeacon of Huntingdon. By
the interest of Cardinal Wolsey, he succeeded him in the Bishopic of Lincoln,
and was consecrated Nov. 13, 15614. He died February 4, 1520, aged 81, at his
palace at Woburn, County of Bucks, in the church of which his bowels were
buried, and his body in his Cath R

(From Ireland’s History of Kent, Vol. III, p. 60.)

The manor of Royton (parish of Lenham) was sold during the reign of Henry
VIII to “ Robert Atwater, who leaving two daughters and co-heirs, Mary the
youngest carried it with other estates at Charing and elsewhere in this neighbor-
hood to Robert Honywood, Esq., of Henewood, in Postling. He afterward resided
at Pett, in Charing, being part of his wife’s inheritance, and dying in 1576,
was buried in Lenham Church. He left a numerous issue by his wife, who sur-
vived him nearly forty-four years, when she dying in 1620, in the ninety-third
year of her age, was interred near him, though a monument to her memory was
erected at Mark's Hall, in' Essex. She had, as it is said, at her decease, lawfully
descended from her 367 childyén; 16 of her own, 114 grandchildren, 228 of the
third generation, and 9 in the fourth.

The manor of Downe or Downe Court, in the parish of Lenham.

‘“ Robert Atwater, of Royton, in this parish, died, possessed of it in 1565,
whose daughter and co-heir, Mary, carried it, with other estates in this parish and
neighborhood, in marriage to Robert Honywood, Eaq., of Postling.”



(] PREFACE.

In the following Register a number is prefixed to each name,
which it always retains, and by which it may be distinguished.
So many new names have been inserted that I have found it impos-
sible to give to names which were in the latter part of the Regis-
ter of 1851 the same numbers which were there prefixed. If, as I
hope, the old edition shall be entirely superseded by the new, the
change of numbers will occasion no confusion.

Epwarp E. ATWATER.

New HaveN, July 4, 1873.




GENEALOGY.

1. David Atwater was one of the first planters of New
Haven, and in the first division of lands among the settlers a farm
was assigned him in the “Neck,” as the tract between Mill and
Quinnipiac Rivers was called, upon which it is believed he lived
till his death, which occurred Oct. 5th, 1692. His children were—

. Mercy, born Feb. 29, 1647 ; married John Austin.
Damaris, b. Nov. 12, 1648 ; m. John Punderson.
David, b. July 13, 1650.

. Joshua, b. Jan. 11, 1652.

. John, b. Nov. 1, 1654.

Jonathan, b. July 12, 1656.

. Abigail, b. March 8, 1660; m. Nathaniel Jones.

. Mary, b. March 31, 1662 ; m. Ichabod Stow.

10. Samuel, b. Sept. 17, 1664.

11, Ebenezer, b. Jan. 13, 1666.

© OO M P @

—————————

Second Dencration.

4. David, son of David, lived in New Haven, where he died,
Jan. 10, 1786. It is believed that he lived upon and cultivated a
portion of the land which was originally assigned to his father.

12. Johannah, b. Feb. 29, 1682.

13. Abigail, b. Jan. 18, 1684; m. Samuel Bradley.
14. Joshua, b. Jan. 29, 1687.

5. Joshua, son of David, moved to Wallingford, where he
married Lydia Rothwell, June 24, 1680, and died soon after, leav-
ing no children.



(0

DESCENDANTS OF DAVID ATWATER,

6. John, son of David, married Abigail Mansfield, Sept. 13,

1682, and settled in Wallingford, upon a farm which had belonged
to his brother Joshua. He died in 1748.

20. John,b. Aug. 17, 1683.
21. Abigail, b. Oct. 17, 1685.
22, Mercy, b. Feb. 6, 1687.
23. Hannah, b, Dec. 17, 1690,
24. Joshua, b. Sept. 18, 1693.
25. Moses, b. July 17, 1696.
26. Phineas, b. Sept. 23, 1699,
24, Caleb, b. Oct. 9, 1705.

28. Benjamin, b. Dec. 8, 170~

" 29. Ebenezer, b. Feb, 6, 1709.

7. Jonathan, son of David, lived in New Haven, where he

married Ruth Peck, June 1, 1681, and died June 3, 1726. He is
described in a deed as a merchant,

30, Joshua, b. Feb. 29, 1682; d. March 16, 1682,
81, David, b. Aug. 5, 1683.

82. Jeremiah, b. Jan. 31, 1686,

33. Mary, b. Dec. 31, 1686; m. Isaac Dickerman.
34. Ruth, b. Dec. 31, 1688; m. Samuel Ives.
85. Jonathan, b, Nov. 4, 1690,

36. Lydia, b. April 28, 1693; d. Aug, 2, 1694,
87. Joseph, b. Dec. 9, 1694,

88. Stephen, b. Dec. 4, 1696 ; d. Oct. 23, 1704,
89. Damaris, b. Oct. 9, 1698 ; m. Caleb Hall.
40. Lydia, b. July 81, 1701} d. March 80, 1708,

9. Samuel, son of David, lived in New Haven, and cultivated

a portion of the land which had belonged to his father. He mar-
ried Sarah Alling, July 7, 1691, and died Sept. 17, 1742,

50. Samuel, b. July 14, 1692; d. Sept. 19, 1718,
51. Dandiel, b. Sept. 29, 1694,

52. James, b. Dec. 23, 1696 ; d. Dec. 16, 1722.
53. Sarah, b. Jan. 21, 1699; d. July 2, 1699,
54. Damaris, b. May 21, 1700.

55. Caleb, b. Oct. 16,1702,

56. Stephen, b. Dec. 5, 1705,

57. John, b. Nov. 28, 1707; d. April 29, 1709.
58. John, b, Aug. 4, 1709; d. Dec. 20, 1709.

59. Seth, b, May 16, 1711; d. Feb. 4, 1712.




THIRD GENERATION. 9

10. Ebenezer, son of David, lived in New Haven, and mar-
ried Abigail Heaton, Dec. 9, 1691. He is described in a deed as
a tailor.

60. Sarah, b. April 6, 1693,

61. Mary, b. March 12, 1695.

62. James, b. March 15, 1898.

63. Abigail, b, June 1, 1700; m. Samuel Bishop.

&hird Beneration.

14. Joshua, of New Haven, son of David, cultivated a por-
tion of the original farm. He married Anna Bradley, Nov. 22,
1721, and died Jan. 29, 1773.

70. David, b. Sept. 15, 1723.
-71. Eunice, b. Aug. 7, 1730; m., —— Munson.

20. John, of Wallingford, son of John, married Elizabeth
Mix, Aug. 4, 1718. Died March 26, 1765.

80. Klizabeth, b, 3 m. —— Ives.
81. Enos, b. Dec. 3, 1717,

82. John, b. June 27, 1718,

83. Sarah, b.

84. Stephen, b. Feb. 2, 1720.

85. Titus, b.
86, Amos, b. ; died without issue.
87. Hannah, b. ; m. Bela Hitchcock.

24. Joshua, of Wallingford, son of John, married Mary Peck,
Jan. 17, 1728, and Sarah Yale, Sept. 4, 1740, and died Nov. 29,
17567,

90. Joshua, b. March 8, 1724; d. Oct. 14, 1747.
91. Mary, b. Feb. 12, 1727,
92. Caleb, b. Sept. 5, 1741.

25. Moses, of Wallingford, son of John, married Sarah Merri-
man, Dec. 28, 1722, and Mary Hotchkiss, April 22, 1734.

100, Abigail, b, Sept. 13, 1725 ; m. Jason Hotchkiss.
101. Sarah,b. Oct. 29, 1727.
102. Moses, b. Nov. 22, 1729.



10 DESCENDANTS OF DAVID ATWATER.

103. Mercy, b. Aug. 15, 1731.
104. Elihu, b. Jan. 18, 1785.
105. David, b. Feb. 23, 1736.
108. Mary, b. Aug. 1, 1787.
107. Hannah,b. May 1, 1789.

26. Phineas, of Wallingford, son of John, married Mary
Ward, Nov. 9, 1727, and widow Hannah Ives, of Geshen, June
15, 1768. He died Oct., 1781.

110. Reuben, b. Oct. 13, 1728,

111. William, b.

112. Zhomas, b. Aug. 14, 1738.

113. Phineas, b. Dec. 12, 1735 ; died early.
114. Damaris, b :

115. Merab, b. Feb. 8, 1741; d. Sept. 13, 1754,
116. Ambrose, b. Dec. 19, 1743.

27. Caleb, of Wallingford, son of John, married Mehetabel
Mix, Nov. 10, 1726.

'120. Sarah, b. Nov. 28, 1727,
121. Hunice, b. Sept. 10, 1736.

28. Benjamin, of Wallingford, son of John, married Eliza-
beth Porter, Nov. 28, 1732.

180. Elizabeth, b, April 25, 1784; d. April 10, 1751.
131. Mary, b. Dec. 30, 1735.

132. Comfort, b. Sept. 19, 1740; d. Jan. 22, 1757.
133. Benjamin, b. Jan. 9, 1751; d. Jan. 19, 1751.

29. Ebenezer, of Wallingford, son of John, married Jane
Andrews, Dec. 30, 1787.

140. Caleb, b. Sept. 8, 1738.

141. Samuel, b. Jan. 80, 1740.
142. Ebenezer, b. Jan. 13, 1742,
143. Ephraim, b. Nov. 27, 1743,
144. Kather, b. Feb. 4, 1748.

145. Elizabeth, b. April 13, 1748.
146. Abigail, b. Sept. 19, 1754
147. Comfort, b. March 16, 1757,

81. David, of New Haven, son of Jonathan, married Ruth
Bradley, June 25, 1712, and Tabitha Whithead, Dec. 2, 1718. He
died May 1, 1727. His house was in that part of State street for-
merly called Fleet street.




THIRD GENERATION. ’ 11

150. Mary, b. Aug. 19, 1718,

151. Stephen, b. Nov. 15, 1715,

152. Ruth, b. Sept. 20, 1719; d. ,1739.
153. Jonathan, b. March 10, 1722.

154. Davwid, b. June 4, 1725,

32. Jeremiah, of New Haven, son of Jonathan, married Lydia
Rosewell, April 9, 1713, and died Oct. 27, 1732.

160. Lydia, b. Oct. 18, 1715; m. John Elliot, Esq., of Windsor.

35. Jonathan, of New Haven, son of Jonathan, married Abi-
gail Bradley, Dec. 15, 1713, and Martha Bradley, Dec. 5, 1783.
He died Dec. 27, 1780. His house was in College street, near the
place where Crown street now intersects it.

170. Phebe, b. Oct. 20, 1714; m. Caleb Hotchkiss,
171. Abraham, b. Nov. 10, 1716.

172. Isaac, b. Oct. 21, 1718.

178. Jacob, b. Jan. 22, 1721.

174. Jonathan, b. Oct. 12, 1723,

175. Jonah, b. Oct. 2, 1726.

176. Joel, b. Dec. 12, 1728,

1717. Abigail, b. May 4, 1731; m. Stephen Ball.
178. Jeremiah, b. Dec. 5, 1734.

179. Lydia, b. Oct. 30, 1736.

180. Amos, b. Oct. 8, 1738; d. May 27, 1739.

37. Joseph, son of Jonathan, married Hannah Deolittle, of
‘Wallingford, Sept. 10, 1722; moved to Wallingford between the
births of Benjamin and Joseph, and died there Jan. 9, 1766.

190. Sarah,b. Aug. 12, 1728.

191. Hannah, b. July 15, 1725.

192. Benjamin, b. April 7, 1727,

198. Joseph, b. Aug. 29, 1729,

194. Thankful, b. May 14, 1733 ; m. Capt. Elisha Hall
195. Jeremiah, b. April 24, 1736 ; died unmarried.

51. Daniel, of New Haven, son of Samuel, married Abigail
Tuttle, July 28, 1717. He lived at Cedar HilL

200, Samuel, b. June 1, 1718,

201. Sarah, b. Sept. 12, 1719.

202. John, b, March 14, 1721.

203. Abigail, b. Aug. 8, 1722; d. Dec. 17, 1740,
204. Mary, b. Dec. 22, 1728.



12 ) DESCENDANTS OF DAVID ATWATER.

205. Ann, b. June 4, 1725.

206. Damaris, b. Dec. 30, 1727; m. James Ives.
207. Daniel, b. July 8, 1730.

208. Abel, b. June 28, 1734 ; d. April 2, 1744.

55. Caleb, of New Haven, son of Samuel, married Lydia
Benham, April 6, 1727, and Abigail Bradley, Dec. 18, 1729. He
removed to Dutchess County, N. Y., after the birth of Stephen
(220), and before the birth of Stephen (221).

210. Lydia, b. April 8, 1729 ; m. Jude Tuttle.
211. Hannah, b. Dec. 81, 1730 ; m. Daniel Smith.
212. Dorcas, b. Aug. 26, 1733; m. James Humiston.
218. James, b. Sept. 1, 17384,

214, Hather, b. July 31, 1736.

215. Sarah, b. June 19, 1739; m. Titus Tuttle.
218. Lois, b. April 2, 1742,

217. FBunice, b. March 14, 1744.

218. Caleb, b. Oct. 30, 1745 ; died young.

219. Bunice, }b. July 21, 1748.

220, Stephen, ) b. July 21, 1748 ; died in infancy.
221. Stephen, b. June 28, 1751.

56. Stephen, of New Haven, son of Samuel, married Abigail
Bradley ; lived at Cedar Hill; died Jan. 8, 1759.

230. Stephen, b, May 16, 1733; d. Sept. 16, 1742,
281. Mary, b. March 7, 1736.
282. Timothy, b. Aug. 9, 1739; d. Sept. 16, 1742,
283. Abigail, b. Aug. 2, 1742 ; m. Wm. Denslow.
284. Sarah, b. July 14, 1745.

62. James, of New Haven, son of Ebenezer, married Dinah
Sherman, July 12, 1722, and Elizabeth Alling, March 4, 1740.
He died July 10, 1766. His house was in State street, between
Crown and George streets.

240, James, b. Oct. 12, 1724 ; taken prisoner in the war of the
Revolution, and never heard from.

241, Abigail, b. Nov. 19, 1727,

242, Elijah, b. Jan. 8,1730; d. July 30, 1731.

243. Elijah, b. Jan. 17, 1782 ; probably died young.

244. Lydia, b. Aug. 25,1734; d. Jan. 19, 1748.

245. Rachel, b, April 26, 1737; m. Jonah Bradley.

246, Timothy, b. Oct. 21, 1742; d. Aug. 22, 1748,




FOURTH GENERATION. 13

247, Elizabeth, b, Nov. 3, 1745.
248, Phebe, b. Nov. 24, 1747

249,

Timothy, b. Nov. 2, 1749.

250. Lydia, b. April 10, 1752.

FSonrth Beneration.

70. David, of New Haven, son of Joshua, lived at Cedar Hill;
married Elizabeth Basset, Nov. 25, 1746, who was mother of all
children, and afterward Mrs. Abiah Cooper.

260.
261.
262.
263.
264.
265.
266.
2617.
268.
269.
270.
271,

Elizabeth, b. Jan. 30, 1748; m. Jonah Hotchkiss.
}E[%: }b. March 23, 1751.

Joshua, b. May 18, 1758.

Anna, b. May 8, 1755 ; m. John Hubbard.
Dayid, b. Dec. 8, 1756.

Jared, b. Sept. 24, 1758.

Rebecca, b. April 27, 1760; m. James Prescott.
Funice, b. June 2, 1762 ; m. Eli Hotchkiss,
Phebe, b. May 5, 1764 ; m. Elnathan Tyler.
Rhoda, b. May 13, 1766 ; m. Isaac Townsend.
Hzra, b. Nov. 23, 1768 ; d. March 8, 1771.

81. Enos, of Wallingford, son of John, married Hannah Moss,
July 9, 1741,

280.
281.
282.
283.
284.
285.
286.
2817,
288.

Heman, b. March 4, 1743 ; d. Sept. 27, 1752.
Asaph, b. Aug. 1, 1745 ; no information.
Mehetabel, b. Jan. 23, 1747,

Enos, b. Oct. 25, 1748,

Eunice, b. Sept. -, 1750; m. Isaac Atwater (473).
Heman, b. Aug. 29, 1752 ; no information.
Kesia, b. Oct. 10, 1754.

Anne, b. Nov. 117, 1756.

Titus, b. Jan. 6, 1761,

82. John, of Wallingford, son of John, married Hannah
Thompson, Feb. 22, 1744.

290. Jeremiah, b. Nov. 10, 1744.

291.

Phebe, b. Aug. 11, 1747; m. —— Dutton.



14 DESCENDANTS OF DAVID ATWATER.

292. Hannah, b. Feb. 17, 1749 ; m. Samuel Hull.
293. John, b. Sept. 5,1751.

294. Jesse, b,
295. Mary, b. +; m. — Peck, of Waterbury.

84. Stephen, of Wallingford, son of John, married Hannah
Hotchkiss, Feb. 23, 1744.

300. Elizabeth, b. Sept. 12, 1746 ; m. Ebenezer Tuttle.
301. ZLoss, b. ; m. John Upson.

302. Stephen, b, Sept. 4, 1749; d. Aug. 25, 1750,

803. Sarah,b. Nov. 25, 1751 ; m. Enos Johnson.

304. Hannah,b. Nov. 27, 1754 ; m. John Hall

305. Naomi, }b. Aug. 17,1756 ; m. Enos Bunnel
806. Ruth, b. Aug. 17, 1756 ; m. Jonathan Hall.
307. Stephen, b. May 13, 1758.

85. Titus, of Wallingford, son of John, married Margaret
Scott, Dec. 14, 1758.

310. Chloe, b. Sept. 29, 1750; m. Samuel Cook.
311. Amos, b. June 12, 1752.

812. Merriam, b. , 1754; m. Calvin Cowles.
818. Rhoda, b. May 15, 1756 ; m. Judd. .

92. Caleb, of Wallingford, son of Joshua, married Abigail
Jones; and for his second wife, Ruth Wadsworth, Jan. 22, 1776.
He died in 1831.

820. Sarah, b. July 19, 1767; m. Capt. Merrick.

321. Mary, b. April 23, 1769; m. Rev. Mr. Beebe.

322. Lucy, b. Dec. 8,1770; m. Ira Day.

323. Joshua, b. Feb. 8, 1778.

324. James Wadsworth, b. June 30, 1777; d. Oct. 80, 1777,
825. Abigail, b. Dec. 18, 1778 ; m. Dr. John Andrews.

326. Catharine, b. May 24, 1781; m. Thomas Cook.

327. Ruth, b. April 11, 1788 ; m. Apollos Cook.

102. Moses, of Wallingford, son of Moses, married Eunice
Newton, Dec. 18, 1754. -

330. Sarah, b. Nov. 18, 1755.
104. Elihu, of Wallingford, son of Moses, married Abiah

840. Freeman, b. Feb. 16, 1766.
341. Mary, b. March 2, 1767.
842. Abiah, b. Nov. 3, 1769,




FOURTH GENERATION. 15

343. Fally, b. Jan. 23, 1773,
344, Elihu, b. June 9, 1776.
845, Jesse, b.

105. David, son of Moses, was “a noted apothecary ” in New
Haven. He married Eunice Thompson, of Stratford, Nov. 15,
1770, and was killed in a skirmish with the British troops at
Cumpo Hill, April 28, 1777.

350. Chester, b. Dec. 21, 1772; d. March 31, 1773.

351. Chester, b. April 14, 1774 ; died without issue.

352. Sylvester, b. Feb. 17, 1776 ; d. Sept. 9, 1776.

353. David, b. , 1777; graduated at Yale College in

1797, and died in 1805.
gOI.g\ Reuben, of Wallingford, son of Phineas, married Sarah

7pril 29, 1752, and Mary Russel, Jan. 28, 1755, and died
Aug. 19, 1801.

860. Sarah,b. June 14, 1753.

361. Merab, b. June 19, 1757 ; m. Hon. Stephen R. Bradley.
862. Phineas, b. Nov. 25, 1758 ; d. March 22, 1777.

363. Elizabeth Mary Ann, b. Sept., 1760 ; m. Andrew Hull, Jr.
864. Russel, b. June 20, 1762,

365. Nabby, }b. April 2, 1764 ; m. Dr. Elnathan Beach.
366. Amaryllis,) b. April 2, 1764; m. Titus Street.

367. Reuben, b. May 18, 1767.

111. William, of Wallingford, son of Phineas, married Esther
Tuttle, Jan. 81, 1754.

370. Rufus, b. Nov. 29, 1754,

871. Luman, b. Feb. 8, 1757; went to Nova Scotia.
372. William, b. Feb. 16, 1759 ; went to Nova Scotia.
378. Abel Ward, b. 1760.

874. Chloe, b. Sept. 21, 1763.

375. Ira, b. June 21, 1765.

376. Asenath, b. Oct. 30, 1768.

871. Esther, b. Oct. 4, 17171.

112. Thomas, of Wallingford, son of Phineas, married Love
Hull, Deec. 8, 1757.

116. Ambrose, of Wallingford, son of Phineas, married Sarah
Tryon. He removed to Shelburne, Vermont, and afterward to
Burlington, in the same State, where he died, Feb. 24, 1835, aged
91.



16 DESCENDANTS OF DAVID ATWATER.

400. Amelia, b. July 8, 1767; m. Thaddeus Tuttle.
401. Linus, b. Feb. 23, 1769.

402. Jonathan, b. Oct. 18, 1770,

408. Ambrose, b. April 5, 1773 ; d. June 28, 1798.
404, Thomas, b. April 19, 1775.

405. Sarah, b. Feb. 11,1777; m. Asa Lyon.

406. Mary, b. Oct. 17, 1778; m. Peter B. Smith.
407. Phineas, b. July 12, 1780.

408. Merab, b, April 17, 1782 ; m. John P. Wetmore.
409, Clara C.,b. May 6, 1786 ; m. Joshua Fuller,
410. William, b. May 9, 1789.

140. Caleb, of Wallingford, son of Ebeneszer, married Phebe
Talmage, Nov. 22, 1764.

420. Anne, b. Nov. 17, 1768
421, Ebenezer, b. Feb. 16, 1768 ; no information.

141. Samuel, of Wallingford, son of Ebenezer, married Han-
nah Bristol, May 5, 1768. :

430. Sylvia, b. Feb. 21, 1769,

' 481, Meriel, b. May 11, 1771.
432, Samuel, b. Oct. 7, 1778 ; no information.
438. Joshua, b. Feb. 20, 1779; no information.

142. Ebenezer, of North Adams, Mass., son of Ebenezer,
married Rachel Parker.

440. Ebenezer, ; & physician in Steubenville, Ohio.

441. Rachel,

442. Elizabeth,

443. Anne,

444. Caled, b. Deo. 25, 1778.

143. Ephraim, of Wallingford, son of Ebenezer, married
——, and died Oct. 22, 1776.

450. Lowly, b. Oct. 16, 1772.
451. Euntce, b. Sept. 18,1774,
452. HEphraim, b. March 5, 1777; no information.

15). Stephen, son of David, moved to Meriden, then in the
town of Wallingford. He married Elizabeth Yale.

460. Ruth, b. June 6, 1740; m. —— Miles, and afterward
Thomas Merriman.
461. Stephen, b. Sept. 16,1742 ; died unmarried at an advanced

age.




FOURTH GENERATION, 17

462, Eunice, b, Sept. 28, 1744; m. William Johnson.
463. David, b. Aug. 31, 1747,

464. Mary, b. Jan, 25, 17560 ; m, —— Merriam.

465. E'lizabeth, b. July 27, 1752; m. —— Hotchkiss.
466. Christopher, b. Jan. 6, 1755.

467. Isaac, b. Dec. 4, 1758,

153. Jonathan, of New Haven, son of David, married Sarah
Beach, of Wallingford, Jan. 28, 1745. His house was in that part
of State street formerly called Fleet street,

4'70. Elnathan, b. Jan, 2, 1746 ; died about 1764.

471. Thomas, b. Dec. 16, 1747.

472. Silas, b. March 20, 1750; died July 24, 1751.

4138, Sarah, b. June 21, 1752 ; m, Willard Brintnall, and for
’ her second husband Dea. William Atwater (480), of

Milford.

474, Silas, b. Dec. 18, 1754; d. June 10, 1755,

475. Elisha, b. Dec. 20, 1758; d. Feb. 14, 1768,

476. Lois, b. 3 m. —— Dunwell.

154. David, of New Haven, son of David, married Hannah
Talmadge, June 25, 1744. His house was in Meadow street.

480, William, b, Oct. 18, 1745.

481. Elisha, b. Dec. 4, 1746 ; no information.
482, Mary, b. March 8, 1749,

483. Hannah, b. May 24, 1750.

171. Abraham, son of Jonathan, married Mary Ball, 1738,
and settled in Cheshire, then a part of Wallingford, where some of
his descendants still reside. He died at the age of 70.

490, Esther, b. Dec. 19, 1738,
491. Mary, b. April 28, 1740,
492. Chloe, b. Oct. 27, 1742.
493. Tsaac, b. June 15, 1746,
494. Lois, b. June 12, 1749.
495. Timothy, b. Oct. 30, 1751.
496. Abigail, b.

497. Samuel, b, ——, 1757,
498, Esther, b, Dec. 10, 1763,

172. Isaac, of New Haven, son of Jonathan, married Dorothy
Mix, Dec. 9, 1742, and died Oct. 7,1770. His house was in Broad-
way.

2



18 DESCENDANTS OF DAVID ATWATER.

500. Hannak, b. Sept. 8, 1743 ; m. Capt. Francis Brown.
501. Amos, b. Jan. 19, 1745; died young.

502. Sarah, b. Sept. 21, 1746 ; m. Isaac Gorham.

503. Amos, b. Jan. 2, 1750; d. March, 1752.

504. Abigail, b. May 4, 1752.

505. Sibel, b. Jan. 25, 1755.

506. Hunice, b. March 3, 1757.

507. Esther, b. July 16, 1759.

173. Jacob, of New Haven, now Hamden, son of Jonathan,
married Merriam Ives, Feb. 10, 1748, and died Dec. 11, 1799.

510. Enos, b. April 10, 1750.

511. Noah, b. Jan. 3, 1752.

512. Mabel, b. Jan. 31, 1753 ; m. Levi Basset.

513. Lydia, b. Feb. 11, 1756 ; m. Theophilus Basset.

514. Jotham, b. Nov. 17, 1757 ; killed by the British at White
Plains, Oct. 28, 1776.

515. Jason, b. May 5, 1759.

516. Elisha, b. July 8, 1761.

517. Mary, b. Feb. 7, 1763 ; m. Davenport Williams.

518. Asa, b. Aug. 8, 1764.

519. Merriam, b. Sept. 2, 1768; d. Nov. 6, 1787.

174. Jonathan, soun of Jonathan, settled in Bethany, where
he died, Feb. 24, 1797.

520. Moses, b.
521. PBunice, b. Aug. 24, 1753 ; m. Elias Hotchkiss.
522. David, b.

523. Amos, b. 1757.

524. Abigail, b. 1759 ; m. Eldad Hotchkiss.

525. Rhoda, ; m. —— Sperry.

526. Miriam, ; m. Reuben Osborn.

527. Joannah, b. 1766; m. Uri Sperry.

528. Jonathan,

529. Jesse, ; no issue.

175. Jonah, of New Haven, son of Jonathan, married Lydia
Holebrook, Dec. 25, 1753, and for a second wife Rachel ——. He

died Nov. 10, 1811.

530. Holebrook, b. Aug. 20, 1758.
531. Esther, b. Sept. 8, 1765.
532. Huldah, b. Oct. 20, 1768.




FOURTH GENERATION. 19

176. Joel, of New Haven, son of Jonathan, married Abiah
Baldwin, Dec. 28, 1763, and died Nov. 30, 1794,

540. Abiah, b. Oct. 6, 1764; m. Abel Ward Atwater (373).
541. Rebecca, b. March 21, 1766; m. Capt. Peck.

542. Abigail, b. Feb. 8, 1768.

543. Joel, b. Nov. 1, 1769.

544. Mary, b. Feb. 9, 1772; d. 1774.

545. Mary, b. July 16, 1774 ; m. Luther Bradley.

178. Jeremiah, of New Haven, son of Jonathan, was for
many years Steward of Yale College. He married Anna Mix,
April 20, 1757; Catherine Gale, of Killingworth, April 6, 1780;
and afterward Mary Saltonstall. He died Nov. 12, 1811.

550. Stephen, b. July 27, 1758.

551, Lydia, b. April 4, 1761; d. April 14, 1761.

552. Lydia, 2d, b. Aug. 9, 1762; d. Sept. 28, 1768.
553. Anna, b. Sept. 28, 1764 ; m. Jeremiah Townsend.
554. Jeremiah M., b. Feb. 15, 1767,

555. Joseph, b. May 27, 1770.

556. William, b. Aug. 9, 1772; d. Aug. 21, 1776,
557. Rebecca Lydia, b. March 4, 1778.

558. William, b. June 14, 1782; d. Sept. 11, 1784,

192. Benjamin, of Wallingford, now Cheshire, son of Joseph,,
married Phebe Moss,

560. Sarah,b. April 26, 1756; m. Daniel Hughes.
561. Benjamin, b. Sept. 26, 1757,

562. Titus, b. Aug. 29, 1759.

583. Aaron, b. Sept. 25, 1762; d. Nov. 10, 1776,

564. Moses, b. May 12, 1765.

565. Joel, b. April 22, 1769,

566, Jeremiah, b. Aug. 21, 1771.

56%7. Phebe, b. April 2, 1774; m. John Bassett.

568. Anna, b. Aug. 23, 1777; d. Aug. 29, 1777.

569. Mary Ann, b. July 14, 1779 ; m. Stephen Jarvis.

193. Joséph, of Wallingford, son of Joseph, married Phebe-
Hall, Aug. 18,1756, He died Aug. 22, 1769.

570. Phebe, b. Oct. 15, 1757; d. Jan. 19, 1766.

571. Joseph, b.

200. Samuel, son of Daniel, lived in a part of New Haven
which is now Hamden ; married Sarah Ball, Dec. 26, 1744,



20 DESCENDANTS OF DAVID ATWATER.

580. Abel, b. April 15, 1746.

581. Susanna, b. April 15, 1748; d. Jan. 7, 1752.

582. Abigail, b. Nov. 17, 1749.

583. Samuel, b. Jan. 20, 1751; d. July 1, 1758.

584. Stephen, b. Dec. 29, 1752.

585. Samuel, b. Sept. 23, 1754,

586. John, b. Dec. 24, 1757.

587. Caleb, b. Dec. 28, 1759.

588. Richard Newman, b. May 38, 1762; d. Aug. 10, 1762.
589. Sarak,b. Oct. 81, 1765.

590. Susanna, b. Dec. 29, 1766 ; m. Joseph Goodyear.
591. Timothy, b.

592. Richard, b. 3 was drowned.

202. John, of New Haven, son of Daniel, also lived in what
is now Hamden. He married Mary Alling, Jan. 25, 1749.

600. Jokn, b. Nov. 21, 1751; d. Jan. 4, 1752,

2077. Daniel, of New Haven, son of Daniel, lived on a por-
tion of the original Atwater farm. He married Sarah Harris, Feb.
26, 1756, and Lois Mansfield, Aug. 13, 1761.

610. Zopher, b. June 28, 1756.

611. Enos, b. Nov. 22, 1758 ; no information.
612. Ichabod, b. Feb. 11, 1761.

613. Sarah, b. June 10, 1762.

614. Simeon, b. Sept. 11, 1763.

615. Lois, b,

616. Sarah, b. Jan. 18, 1767,

218. James, son of Caleb, lived at Hillsdale, Columbia Co.,
N. Y., married Widow Lois Todd, at New Haven, Dec. 9, 1756.

620. Benjamin.

621. James, ; no information.
622. Daniel, ; no information.
623. Stephen, ; no information.
624. Lots, 3 m. Michael Sherman.
625. Funice, ;s m. K Young.

626. Caleb, ; no information.

220. Stephen, son of Caleb, lived in Columbia Co., N. Y.,
married Hannah Mead, July 18, 1771. He died March 4, 1831.

630. John, b. May 30, 1772; d. Oct. 24, 1776.

6381. Levt, b. April 183, 1774; d. Oct. 19, 1776,



632.
633.
634.
685.
636.
637,
638.
639.
640.
641.

FIFTH GENERATION, 21

Stephen, b. Nov. 12, 17753 d. July 11, 1777,
Stephen, b. Jan. 21, 1778; d. 1778.
Reuben, b. Nov. 217, 1779.

Lydia, b. Feb. 17, 1782; d. July 12, 1816.
Hannah, b. Jan. 18,1784 ; d. Dec. 8, 1805.
Esther, b. Oct. 31, 1785,

Sarah, b. Jan, 23, 1788; d.

Mead, b. Jan. 24, 1790.

Titus, b. July 5, 1792. *

John, b. Oct. 18, 1795,

249. Timothy, of New Haven, son of James.

650.
651.
652.
653.
654,
655.

656.
8517,
658.
659.

Betsey, b. Jan. 27, 1777 ; m. John Hunt,

Sally, b. Nov. 28, 1779; m. Jesse Hunt.

Susan, b. July 22, 1781; m. William Cutler.

James, b. July 1, 1783,

Charles, b. Aug. 28, 1785.

Henry, b. April 80, 1788; d. March 22, 1807, Trinidad,
W.L

Harriet, b. March 9, 1790; m. Rev. James W. Tucker.

Robert, b. Feb. 26, 1793.

Julia, b. Feb. 24, 1795; m. George Raymond.

Jennett, b. March 2, 1799 ; m. Leonard Daggett.

—————e

Fifth @eneration.

261. Medad, of Cedar Hill, New Haven, son of David, mar-
ried Lowly Goodyear, and for his second wife, Rhoda Dickerman,
Sept. 9, 1778, and for his third wife Widow Hubbard. He died
in 1832,

660.
661.
662.
663.
664.

Lowly, b. July 9, 1779; m. Hezekiah Basset.
ZLuey, b. Jan, 31, 1781; m. Eli Brocket.
Lyman, b. March 3, 1783.

Rhoda, b. Oct. 12, 1785; died young.
Medad, b. Oct. 18, 1788.

262. Eldad, of New Haven, son of David, married Lydia
Heaton, and for his second wife Sally Lucas, and died Sept. 25,

1793.

670.
671.

Sally, b. ; m. Geo. Benham,
Nancy, b, ; died young.



22 DESCKSDASTS OF DAVID ATWATER.

672. Eunice, b, ; m Jacob Townsend.
673. Heaton, b. June 10, 1585.
674. Lydia, b. Aug., 1789; d. Dec. 4, 1806.
75. Eldad, b. March 19, 1793
263. Joshua, son of David, married Betsey Goodyear, Jan.
20, 1778, and for his second wife Esther Hull; moved to Homer,
N. Y, and died there, July 31, 1314.

680. Kira, b. Dec. 14, 1778. +
681 Betsey, b. Feb. 28, 1781 ; m. Eber Stome.
682. Fra, b. Jan. 17, 1783,
683. EE, b. Jan. 20, 1385.
684. _{mos, b. Jan. 3, 1788
685. Wary, b. April 30, 1790; m. Wilkam Miller.
686. _dsa Goodyear, b. July 9, 1793,
%. ThAomas, b. July 3, 1796.
688. Joseph, b. Aug. 31, 1813
689. Joskua W, b. Nov. 3, 1814; unmarried

265. David, son of David, married Rachel Hubbard; moved
to Trumansburg, N. Y., and died there, Nov. 16, 1803.

690. William, b. June 10, 1585

691. Sally, b. Sept. 12, 1787 ; d. March 4, 1806,

692. Elijah, b. April 4, 1789,

693. _inna, b. June 15, 1792; m. Jeremiah Mandeville.

694. Rebecea, b. Oct. 12, 1795; m. Joseph Crawford.

695. David, b. March 14, 1801

696. Betscy, b. Sept 5, 1803; m. William Morgan.

266. Jared, son of David, married Eunice Dickerman, and
Lived at Cedar HilL He died Feb. 23, 1813,

700. Eliku, b. Dec. 1, 1786,

TOL Stephen, b. Dec. 25, 1788

702. Elias, b. July, 1791; 4. Oct. 17, 1308,

703. James, b. Feb. 14, 1793,

704. Jared, b. May 27, 1795,

705. George, b. Sept. 27, 1797,

706. ElinabetA, b. Sept., 1799,

507. Amelia, }h Sept. 30, 1301 ; m. Silas Beckley.
708. Maria, ) b. Sept. 30, 1301; m. Harvey Bradley.
709. William, b. June 17, 1305.

719. Dawid, -

711 Joskwa, }b. Jan. 29, 1807,




FIFTH GENERATION. 28

283. Enos, son of Enos, went to the South, and probably set-
tled in Orange Co., North Carolina, where sqme of his descend-
ants now reside. Tradition says that he had three sons, but gives
the name of only one; viz: Titus. (I conjecture that Asaph and
Heman, brothers of Enos, went with him to the South, and that
the three brothers in the Revolutionary army, whose patriotism is
celebrated in the family tradition, were Asaph, Enos and Heman,
I feel more uncertain in regard to this branch of the Atwaters
than any other, but cannot doubt that Titus, of Orange Co.,
North Carolina, was grandson of Enos (81) of Wallingford.)

720. Titus, .
285. Titus, son of Enos, married —— Osborn, but left no
children.

290. Jeremiah, of New Haven, son of John, married Lois
Hurd, of Killingworth. He lived at the corner of Chapel and
Orange streets.

740. James, b. June. , 1772; d. Oct. 8, 1779.

741. Jeremiah, b. Dec. 27, 1773.

742. John, b. Feb. 18, 1776 ; d. Aug. 21, 1776.

743. John, b. Sept. 10, 1777.

744, Lois, b. Feb, 16, 1780.

745. James, b. Nov. 26, 1783 ; d. Sept. 2, 1796.

746. Charles, b. Aug. 18, 1786.

7147, Fanny, }b, Sept. 17, 1789 ; m. Zebul Bradley.

748. Nancy, ) b. Sept. 17, 1789.

749. Polly, b. Sept. 27, 1792 ; d. Sept. 5, 1796.

293. John, first of New Haven, and afterward of Westfield,
Mass., son of John, married Dolly Clapp, by whom he had three
children; then Anne Ingersoll, who died without issue; and after-
ward Martha Cull. He died Sept. 8, 1823,

150. John, b. April 26, 1774.

751. Joshua, b. Aug. 3, 1776. )

752. Dolly, b. ; d. young.

758. Dolly Ann, b. May 27, 1796.

754, Nancy D., b. Sept. 3, 1798.

755. George, b, Sept. 2, 1800,

294. Jesse, son of John, married Polly Tuttle, but left no
children.

307. Stephen, son of Stephen, moved to Crawford Co., Penn.
Married Anna Moss, March 23, 1780.



24 DESCENDANTS OF DAVID ATWATER.

60. Hannoh Hotchkiss, b. Feb. 18, 1781.
181. Richard, b. Feb. 10, 1783 ; no mformation.
362. Tempa, b. Sept. 11, 1787.

©63. Arne Maria, b. Ang. 28, 1789,

764, Betsey, b. Dec. 9, 1794.

185. Merab, b. June 22, 1797.

766. Matilda, b. June 9, 1805.

311. Amos, son of Titus, married Martha Cowles, April 30,
157

323. Joshua, of Wallingford, son ¢f Caleb, m. Elimabeth
Cook, Oct. 22, 1793. He died April 19, 1862.

%), Elizabeth, b. Aug. 4, 1794; m. John Barker.

7%1. .Caroline, b. June 17, 1796 ; m. Jared P. Kirtland

7%2. Fanily, b. Feb. 7, 1798; m. Friend Cook

7%3. Aligail, b. Dec. 28, 1800; d. Sept. 28, 1823,

7%4. Mory, b. Oct. 18, 1802; d. July 24, 1804,

585. Caleb, b. July 11, 1804

7%6. Joshua,b. Aug. 26, 1808.

5%5. Thomas C., b. Aug. 20, 1808.

748 Lueretia, b, June 26, 1810; d. June 29, 1822

7%9. Fdgar, b. Oct. 12, 1812.

790. John, b, Jan. 19, 1815.

791. William, b. Aug. 5, 1817.

792. Mary Ann, b. May 29, 1819; m.heut.GanetBarry

340. Freeman, son of Elihu, went to Canandaigua, N. Y.
344. Elihu, son of Elihu, went to the South.

345. Jesse, son of Elihu, married Widow Hudson; was Post-
master in New Haven. He left no children.

364. Russell, of Wallingford, son of Reuben, m. Clarissa
Chapman, Oct. 24, 1790. He died 1851.

820. Phineas, b. Nov. 10, 1791.

821. Merab, b. April 28, 1793 ; d. March 19, 1794,

822 Russell C.,b. Jan. 8, 1795; d. Dec. 22, 1823,

823. Frederick, b. Nov. 6,1796; d. Nov. 3, 1327,

824. Henry S., }b. Sept. 21, 1798

825. Thomas, } b. Sept. 21, 1798; d. April 15, 1803,

367. Reuben, of Wallingford, son of Reuben, married Eliza
Willard, and Sarah Lamb; and died Feb, , 1331,




830.
831.

FIFTH GENERATION, 25

Catherine, b.
Clinton Edward, b. ; Do issue.

870. Rufus, son of William, married Mary Tuttle, in Wal-
lingford, Dec. 18, 1777.

373. Abel Ward, son of Phineas, married Abiah Atwater
(520), and died in New Haven in 1822,

850,
851.
852.
853.
854.
855.
858.
8517.
858.
859.

Rebecca, b. Sept. 23, 1787; d. Sept. 22, 1788,
Harriet, b. Feb. 23, 1789; d. May , 1795,
James, b. May 1, 1790; d. Oct. 21, 1791.
James Ward, b. Feb. 11, 1794; d. Dec. 8, 1820.
William, b, June 20, 1795; d. Jan. , 1810,
Harriet, b. March 14, 1797; d. Sept. , 1798,
Abigail, b. Sept. 4, 1798; d. Nov. 11, 1799,
Richard, b, March 25, 1802.
Edward, b. June 29, 1808 ; living unmarried.
Charlotte, b. Sept. 6, 1804; m. John Atwater, son of Jona-
than (942).

401. Linus, son of Ambrose, married Esther Hotchkiss, and
Mary Hotchkiss. He died April 2, 1824.

860.
861.
862,
863.
861,
865.
866.
867.

Albert, b. Oct. 28, 1800,
Eliza, b. May 20, 1802,
Maria, b. Nov. 2, 1804,
Eduwin, b, Sept. 14, 1808,
Mary, b. March 31, 1811,
Sarah, b. March 13, 1813.
Amelia, b. Aug. 8, 1815.
Tsaac H.,b. Jan. 31, 1817,

402. Jonathan, son of Ambrose, married Clara Badger, and
Sarah Shaw. He died in Williston, Vermont, May, 1842.

870.
871.

Hiram, b. Jan. 1, 1802,
Henry, b, March 30, 1804 ; d. without issue.

404. Thomas, of Burlington, son of Ambrose, married Bet-
sey Boyden. He died Feb. 15, 1858.

880.
881,
882.
883.

Ambrose, b. Jan. 1, 1800,

Almira, b. Aug. 17, 1802; m. J. Y. Drew.
Luman R.,b. June 23, 1810.

William W., b. Feb, 15, 1814.

407. Phineas, son of Ambrose, married Nancy Fairchild, and
for his second wife Mrs, Lorain Hadley. He died Jan. 9, 1860.



26 DESCENDANTS OF DAVID ATWATER,

890. Sarah, b. April 14, 1818 ; m. Silas Holloway.
891. Louisa, b. Sept. 4, 1819; m. Lemuel S, Drew.
892. Lucius, b. July 20, 1821 ; d. in 1822.

893. Harriet, b. July 2, 1823; d. Sept. 14, 1839,
894. Cornelia, b. Aug., 1832; m. William Moore.

410. William, son of Ambrose, m. Delia Wetmore. Gradu-
ated at University of Vermont, and was a physician in Burling-
ton, where he died July 27, 1858.

900. Frances M., b. March 20, 1820; m. Sidney Lawrence.

901. William H., b. Feb. 26, 1822 ; died March 12, 1843,

902. George E., b, Feb. 8, 1824,

903. Clarissa, b. Feb. 17, 1826; d. aged 5 weeks.

904. Hiram H., b. Feb. 17, 1828.

905, Frederick A., b. July 17, 1830.

906. Edward D., b, Aug, 17, 1833,

907. Lyman W., b. May 30, 1835,

908. John P.,b. July 22, 1840; d. aged 21 months,

440. Caleb, of Circleville, Ohio, son of Ebenezer, married
Belinda Butler, April 3, 1811. He died March 13, 1867.

910. Ebenezer Butler, b. Jan. 17, 1812; d. April 8, 1816.
911, Belinda, b. Nov. 12, 1818,

912. Richard D., b. March 16, 18186.

918. Dewitt C., b. March 23, 1819.

914. Henry Clay, b. April 14, 1821; d. Feb. 28, 1822,
915. Aurelia P., b, April 7, 1823,

916. George, b. Sept. 2, 1827; d. Dec. 8, 1860.

917. Lucy Muria, b. Feb. 23, 1829.

918, Caleb A.,b. March 6, 1831; d. in infancy.

463. David, son of Stephen, married —— Wing, of Guilford.
920. Joel, b.

467. Isaac, son of Stephen, married Lucy Merriam, Aug. 22,
1782.

930. Mary, b. May 2, 1784; d. Aug. 17, 1794.

931. Sarah, b. April 4, 1786; d. Jan. 21, 1791.

932. James Dane, b. May 12, 1788; d. April 18, 1814.

933. Lemming, b. March 25, 1790; d. Sept. 25, 1795.

934, Isaac, b. June 7, 1792; d. Sept. 24, 1795.

935. Lucy, b. July 26, 1794,

936. Ruth, b. Oct. 28, 1796 ; d. June 26, 1820.

937. Olive, b. Feb. 8, 1799; m. Willys Thirman.




FIFTH GENERATION. 27

938. Eunice, b, June 20, 1801; d. Feb. 3, 1805.
9389. Sarah E., b. Nov. 8, 1807; m. Enos Rice.

471. Thomas, of New Haven, son of Jonathan, married Mar-
garet Macomber, May 28, 1772.

940. Elnathan, b, Jan. 31, 1778,

941. Sarah, b. Oct. 10, 1774; d. , 1775,

942. Jonathan, b, April 30, 1776.

948. Thomas, b. April 15, 1778,

944. Elisha, b. July 15, 1780 ; lost at sea, Jan., 1810,

945. Nancy, b. Jan. 15, 1783 ; m. Elihu Mix.

948. Sally, b. April 14, 1785,

947. Margaret, b. June 15, 1787.

480. William, son of David, lived in Milford, where he was
a deacon in the Second Congregational Church. He married
Hetty Clark; and for his second wife Mrs. Sarah Brintnall (473),
and for his third wife Mrs. Carrington.

950. William, b.
951. David, b.

952. Betsey, b. 3 m, —— Bull.

953. Hetty, b. ; m. William Cogswell.

954. Susan, b. ; m. David Smith,

955. Charity, b. ; m. Rev. Mr. Pitkin, of Ohio.
956. Elnathan, b. ; d. in China.

493. Isaac, of Prospect, son of Abraham, married Eunice
Atwater (284), May 16, 1771, and died in the service of his coun-
try at New York, Sept. 13, 1776.

960. Pamelia, b. March 28, 1772 ; m, Reuben Page.
961. Abraham,b. March 8, 1774.
962. Hannah, b. Oct. 15, 1775.

495. Timothy, of Cheshire, son of Abraham, married Lucy
Rice.

985. Deborah, b. May 28, 1773 ; died July 22, 1775.
986. Lucy Ann, b. Aug. 8, 1775; died March, 1858.
987. Cate, b. Oct. 18, 1777; died April 3, 1779.

968. Isaac, b. Oct. 5, 1779 ; died July 11, 1799.

989. Linda Mira, b. March 4, 1782 ; died 1842.

970. Timothy Glover, b. July 20, 1784.

971, Charlotte, b. Aug. 22, 1786 ; died July 22, 1884.
972. Phineas, b. Jan. 20, 1789.



28 DESCENDANTS OF DAVID ATWATER.

973. Hsther, b. July 1, 1791; died March 21, 1792.
974. Aaron, b. March 11, 1793,
975. Kather, b. Jan. 20, 1797 ; died Oct., 1820.

497. Samuel, of Cheshire, son of Abraham, married Patience
Peck.

980. Flamen, b. March 30, 17883.
981. Rozanna, b. Jan. 15, 1785.
982. Nancy, b. May 15, 1787.

983. Naney, 2d, b. Sept. 183, 1789.
984. Mary Ann, b. Jan. 4, 1792.
985. Patience, b. March 13, 1794.
986. Nabby Ann, b. Dec. 13, 1797.
987. Abigail Ann, b. Oct. 17,1800,
988. Lois, b. July 15, 1803.

989. Lois Maria, b. Feb. 13, 1806.

510. Enos, of New Haven, now Hamden, son of Jacob, mar-
ried Lois Alling, and died Dec. 23, 1802.

990. Rhoda, b. Oct. 16, 1774; m. Samuel Sanford.
991. Amzi, b. May 23, 1776.

992. Jotham, b. Oct. 15, 1779.

993. Lois, b. June 23, 1784 ; m. Samuel Judson.
994. Merriam, b. Jan. 7, 1788 ; m. David Pond.
9¢5. Mary, b. Nov. 5, 1792 ; m. Hezekiah Hine.

511. Noah, son of Jacob, graduated at Yale College in 1774
married Rachel Lyman, and settled in the ministry at Westfield,
Mass. ; afterward he married Anna Lockwood.” He died Jan. 25,
1802. Children by his first wife:

1000. William, b. Jan. 30, 1786.
1001. Zucy, b. Aug. 17, 1787 ; died July 4, 1809.

515. Jason, son of Jacob, graduated at Yale College in 1781,
and settled in the ministry at Branford, married Anna Williams;
and died June 10, 1794.

1010. Anrna, b. ; m. James Peck.

516. Elisha, son of Jacob, lived in New Haven, now Ham-
den, and married Eunice Bartholomew. He died Feb. 9, 1813.

1020y Edward, b. Nov. 8, 1801.

518. Asa, son of Jacob, lived in New Haven, now Hamden,
and married Betsey Cotter. He died March 38, 1814.

1030. Jason, b, 1802,




FIFTH GENERATION. 29

520. Moses, of Bethany, son of Jonathan, married Jane
Goodyear.

1040. Rebecca, b, ; m. Reuben Williams.

1041. Belah, b.

1042. Mabdel, b. ; m. David M. Payne.

522. David, of Bethany, son of Jonathan, married Lydia
Shepard.

1050. Sally, b.

1051, Emma, b.

1052. Olivia, b.

1058. Anan, b,

1064. Lydia, b.

1055. Anna, b.

523. Amos, of Bethany, son of Jonathan, married Hannah
Ives.
.1060. Miriam, b. 3 m. —— Andrews.

1081. Zra, b, Oct. 25, 1787, :

1082. Zuecy, b. ; m. —— Button,

1088. Rhoda, b, ; m. Isaac Hotchkiss,

10684. Nancy, b,

1085. Amos, b.

528. Jonathan, of Bethany, son of Jonathan.

1070. Amanda, b,

1071. Polly, b. '

1072. Garry, b. ; no information.

530. Holebrook, of New Haven, son of Jonah,

1080. Huldah, b. 3 m. Hezekiah Thompson, and

Elijah Thompson.

1081. Zevi, b,

1082. Jonah, b. ; died unmarried.

1083. Amelia, b, 3 m. —— Candee,

1084. Polly, b, 3 m. — Morse. -

1085. Hetty, b. ; m. —— Thompeon.

1086. Lydia, b.

1087. Susan, b.

543. Joel, of New Haven, son of Joel, married Sallie Town-
send.

1090. Frederic Teaac, b. 3 died unmarried.

1001, William Townsend, b. ; died unmarried.



30 DESCENDANTS OF DAVID ATWATER.

1092. Hurriet Maria, b,

1093. Harriet Maria, 2d, b.

1094. Eliza Ann,b.

1095. Grace Ann, b.

1096. Elizabeth Ann, b. ; Geo. E. Blakeslee.

550. Stephen, of New Haven, son of Jeremiah, married
Rebecca Gorham, and for his second wife Elizabeth Gorham, June
2, 1791.

2000. Betsey, b. Dec. 21, 1780; d. Aug. 28, 1814.

2001. Thaddeus, b. July 5, 1782.

2002, Lucius, b. Nov. 15, 1784,

2008. Catharine, b. May 14, 1787.

2004, Anna Mix, b. July 2, 1789.

2005. Robert Nelson, b. Dec. 25, 1790; d. Oct. 12, 1792.

2006. Stephen, b. May 4, 1792; d. May 9, 1792.

2007. Stephen, b. March 14, 1796 ; d. Jan. 18, 1859, unmarried.

2008. Rebecca, b. Oct. 27, 1802; d. May 17, 1845.

554. Jeremiah M., of New Haven, son of Jeremiah, mar-
ried Elizabeth Dagget, Feb. 4, 1789, and Mary Cutler, Feb. 15,1793.

2010, William C., b. Nov. 24, 1793,

2011. Harriet C., b. Sept. 20, 1795.

2012. Elizabeth Dagget, } b. May 7, 1797.

2013. Mary, b. May 7, 1797; d. Aug. 8, 1798,
2014. Mary, b. June 29, 1799,

2015, Susan Howel, b. March 25, 1801.

2018. Martha, b. April 24, 1805.

2017. Harriet, b. Oct. 24, 1809.

555. Joseph, of New Haven, son of Jeremiah, married Sarah
Thomas, Aug. 2, 1791. He died Sept. 27, 1805.

2020. Sarah, b. May 22, 1792; m. J. D. Brown.

2021. Eliza, b. June 2, 1794 ; m. Zelotes Day.

2022. Joseph, b. Feb. 22, 1796.

2023. Nathaniel Miz, b. Feb, 27, 1798,

2024. Job Mansfield, b. March 25, 1801.

2025. James, }b. Aug. 17, 1805 ; d. March 7, 1810,
- 2026. Jokn, ) b. Aug. 17, 1805.

561. Benjamin, of Russel, Mass., son of Benjamin, married
Mary Harris. He died Feb. 1, 1849.

2030. Mary, b. April 7, 1787; died Sept. 19, 1801.

2031. Stephen Harris, b. Nov. 15, 1788,




FIFTH GENERATION. 31

20382. Rozanna, b. Dec. 8, 1790 ; m. Riley Loomis.

2083. Sarah, b, Jan. 13, 1793 ; m. Porter Fowler.

2084, Sylvia, b. Sept. 18, 1794 ; m. Orrin Bates.

2035. Titus, b. July 1, 1801.

2036. Noah,b. May 5, 1804.

2087. Mary, b. June, 1807; m. Almon Lloyd, and Rev. Charles

Hinsdale.

2038, Panthia, b. Sept. 25, 1811 ; died Aug. 6, 1870.

562. Titus, son of Benjamin, married Eunice Hitchcock. He
died Jan. 7, 1837. No children.

564. Moses, son of Benjamin, graduated at Yale College
1787, married Panthia Tyler, removed to Canandaigua, N, Y., in
1789. He died Nov., 1847.

2040. Eliza, b. ; m. Lewis Jenkins.

2041, Jane, b. ; m. Robert Pomeroy.

2042. Moses, b.

2048. Samuel Tyler, b.

565. Joel, of Russel, Mass., son of Benjamin, married Lydia
Sackett, Sept. 20,"1802. He died Sept. 6, 1834.

2050. Eliza, b. Sept. 21, 1808,

2051. Jeremiah, b. Aug. 25, 1805,

2052. Laura, b. Oct. 10, 1807.

2053. Lydia, b. Oct. 1, 1809,

2054. Fanny, b. May 15, 1811.

2055. Joel, b. June 12, 1818,

2056. Sarah, b. July 31, 1815.

2057. Leonard, b. Oct. 28, 1817,

2058. Joseph, b. Aug. 3, 1820,

2059. Jarvis, b. Dec. 12, 1821; died unmarried.

566. Jeremiah, of Canandaigua, N. Y., son of Benjamin,
married Maria Thompson. He died Oct. 16, 1861. No children.

571. Joseph, of Cheshire, son of Joseph, married Hannah
Hitchcock, Sept. 17, 1783. .

2060. Joseph Hall, b. Feb. 29, 1784,

2061. Phebe, b. Nov. 25, 1786.

2062. Almon, b. March 5, 1788.

2083. Hannah, b. April 20, 1790,

2064, Zruman. b, April 17, 1796.

580. Abel, son of Samuel, died in Ashtabula County, Ohio.
2070, Cornelius, b. Sept. 21, 1777; no information.



82 DESCENDANTS OF DAVID ATWATER.

2071, Chauncey, b, ; no information.
2072. Sarah, b,

2073. - Athalia, b,

2074. Samuel, b. ; no information,
2075. Betsey, b.

2076. Lyman, b. ; no information.

584. Stephen, of Hamden, son of Samuel, married Eunice
Grannis, Nov. 15, 1778.

2080. John, b, ; no information.

2081. Lyman, b, ; died in West Indies,
2082, Caleb, b. ; no information,

2083, Marguis Lafayette, b,

2084. Nancy, b. ; m. —— Balch,

2085, Kbsther, b  m, ——— Cushman.
2086, Hunice, b, ; m. —— Mansfield.

585. Samuel, of Hamden, son of Samuel, married Ruth
Dickerman, and for his second wife Mrs, Jane Hubbard.

2090. Catharine, b. Dec, 21, 1778.

2091, Jared, b. Jan. 4, 1780, .

2092. Chloe, b. July 24, 1781.

2098. Ruth, b. March 19, 1783,

2094, Samuel, b. Nov. 30, 1786,

2095. Obedience, b. Dec. 12, 1788,

2096. Stephen Wooster, b. June 17, 1192.

2097. Mary, b. Aug. 14, 1795.

586. John, son of Samuel, removed to Genoa, Cayuga Oo.,
N. Y., where he died, June 2, 1838.

2100. James, ]

2101, John,

2102. Horace,

2108, Willis,

2104. Goodyear,

2105. Laura,

2108. Susan, m. Gordon Gillett. )

2107. Sarah, m. Alfred Ward.

2108, Lucy, died.

2109. Davis, died.

2110, Newman,

2111. Lewis,

2112. Samuel,

2113. John, unmarried,

by first wife.

Lby second wife.




587.
N. Y.

2120.
2121.
2122.
2123.
2124,
2125.
2126.

591.

FIFTH GENERATION. 33

Caleb, son of Samuel, removed to Genoa, Cayuga Co.,

Jason.

Jeremiah.

John G.

Jesse, ; died, unmarried.

Betsey, ; m. Alfred Hart.

Abby.

Licetta.

Timothy, son of Samuel, removed to Plymouth. He

had a large family, but the names of his children have not been
reported.

610.
2150.
612.
2160.
614.

2170,
2171.
2172,

620.

Zopher, of Hamden, son of Daniel.
John, ; no information.
Ichabod, son of Daniel.
Leveret, b. April 2, 1785.
Simeon, son of Daniel.

Dandel, b. Oct. 27, 1785.
Jonathan, b. Feb. 8, 1798,
Stephen, b. July 13, 1800.

Benjamin, son of James, married Hannah Reynolds,

March 1, 1779. He died in Cherry Valley, N. Y., May 6, 1833,

2180.
2181.
2182.
2188.
2184.
2185.
2186.
2187.

634.
No chil

639.

John, b, Feb. 16, 17179.

Klnathan, b. Aug. 23, 1793,

Hannah.

Dorcas.

Malirda.

Mercy.

Lois.

Sophia.

Reuben, son of Stephen, married Albertina Alberty.
dren.

Mead, son of Stephen, was born in Columbia Co., N. Y.

He married Huldah Hoag, March 28, 1812. He is & minister of
the Society of Friends.

2220.
2221,

Benjamin, b. April 18, 1813 ; d. May 2, 1813,
Mary, b. March 18, 1814; d. May 25, 1815,
3



34

2222
22238

DESCENDANTS OF DAVID ATWATER.

. Stephen, b. Nov. 26, 1815.
. Levi Hoag, b. Sept. 25, 1818,

2224, Joseph Hoag, b. Feb, 27, 1825.

2225. Hannah, b. Feb. 4, 1821; d. Nov., 1823.
2226. Jokn, b. Nov. 8, 1827:

2227, Huldah Hoag, b. June 3, 1831.

2228, Sarah Elma, b. Oct. 31, 1834,

640. Titus, son of Stephen, was born in Columbia Co., N. Y
He married Jane Hay, Dec. 11, 1817.

2230.
22381.
2232,
2233.
- 2284,
2235.
2236.
22317.

Hannah, b. Nov. 25, 1818 ; d. March 26, 1820,
Catharine, b. Feb, 26, 1820.

James, b. Aug. 29, 1821.

Emily M., b. Sept. 8, 1823.

John, b. May 15, 1826 ; d. May 8, 1827,
Reuben, b. March 14, 1828; d. July 10, 1838,
Daniel Hay, b. Nov. 5,1830; d. Oct. 29, 1858.
Esther, b, Feb. 20, 1833,

2238. Myra Ann,b. March 4, 1836; d. Dec. 11, 1854,

641.

John, son of Stephen, married Jemima Richmond. No

children.

6563.
Alling.

2240.
2241.
2242,
2243.
2244,
2245.
2246.

James, of New Haven, son of Timothy, married Nancy

Henry C., b. Aug. 20, 1808.

James, b, April 25, 1808; d. April 16, 1809.
Harriet, b. Feb. 2, 1810.

Mary, b. Jan. 16, 1812,

Julia, b. Feb. 6, 1814.

William A., b. June 19, 1816 ; d. June 16, 1841.
James E., b. Sept. 19, 1818; d. Sept. 22, 1818.

22447, Edward M., b. Jan, 29, 1820,
2248, Alert T., b. Aug. 12, 1822.
2249. F'rancis J., b. March 10, 1828,

654. Charles, of New Haven, son of Timothy, married Lucy
Root, Jan. 8, 1808, and Mary Tenbrook, Aug. 14, 1822.

2250. Sarah, b. Nov. 29, 1808; m. Matthias B. Denman.
2251. Ellen, b. May 18, 1810; d. Dec. 2, 1821.

2252. Lucy, b. April 13, 1813 ; d. Sept. 13, 1815,

2253. Joel, b. Dec. 20, 1811; d. May 16, 1812.

22564,

Charles, b. Jan. 2, 1815,



SIXTH GENERATION. 35

2255. Elizabeth, b, March 11, 1818; m. William S. Charnley.
2256. Henry, b. Oct. 7, 1819.
2257. Lucy, b. March 11, 1821 ; m. Thomas Elmes.

657.
1814.

Robert, son of Timothy, married Esther Nott, March 14,
He died Aug. 14, 1857.

2260. Jane G-ll, b. Dec. 12, 1814; died Aug. 6, 1815.

2261. Jennette, b. Feb. 15, 1816 ; m. Edwin Street.

2262. George, b. Jan. 11, 1818.

2268. Leonard Daggett, b. Jan. 19, 1820,

2264. Maria Brown, b. Jan. 23, 1822.

2265. Klizabeth Hunt, b. Nov. 28, 1823 ; m. John T. Corning.
2266. Sarah Southmayd, b. Oct. 9, 1825; d. Aug. 10, 1826.
2267. Robert H., b. Feb. 8, 1827,

2268. Sarak Southmayd, b. June 9, 1880 ; m. Joseph B. Brush,

Bixth Generation.

662. Lyman, son of Medad, lived at Cedar Hill, New Ha-
ven, and in Bennington, Vt. He married Clarissa Hotchkiss, Jan.
' 10, 1808. He died March, 1862.

22170.
2271.
2272.
2278.
2274,
2275.
2276.

664.

Charles Henry, b. Sept. 29, 1808.

Grace Caroline, b. July 217, 1811; died April 27, 1812.
Lyman H., b. Feb. 23, 1813.

Grace Clarissa, b. April 4, 1814 ; m. Elias B. Bishop.
Susan, b. July 14, 1817; m. Richard Bagg.

Caroline, b. June 20, 1819 ; died Feb. 23, 1820.
Wvyilys, b. Dec. 9, 1821,

Medad, son of Medad, lived at Cedar Hill, married

Anna Hotchkiss, Dec. 12, 1813, and for his second wife Mrs. Sarah
Warner.

2280

. Elizabeth Ann, b. Feb. 19, 1815 ; m. Hiram C. Blakeslee.

2281. Frances Jane, b. May 8, 1817; m. Ezra Rowe.

2282

. Caroline, b, April 9, 1819; died May 21, 1819,

2283. Mary Louisa, b. Dec. 18, 1820 ; m. —— Munson.
2284. Elizur Punderson, b. Oct. 10, 1822,



88

2285.
2286.

873.

DESCENDANTS OF DAVID ATWATER.

George Medad, b. July 19, 1826.
Albert, b, Aug. 4, 1829; died Jan. 1, 1830.

Heaton, of Wayne Co., Penn., son of Eldad, married

Clarissa Bishop, Feb. 8, 1808.

2290.
2291.
2292.
2293.
2294.
2295.
2296.

6174.

Marvin, b. Jan. 8, 1809,

Lydia, b. Jan. 6, 1811.

Charles Townsend, b. March 2, 1818; d. Oct. 22, 1853.
John Bishop, b. Sept. 6, 1815.

Elizabeth, b. June 15, 1818; d. June 10, 1840.
Clarissa Frances, b. Aug. 7, 1820.

Sarah Maria, b. March 9, 1827,

Eldad, of Wayne Co., Penn., son of Eldad, married

Elizabeth Barney, Feb. 22, 1815, and for his second wife Mrs.
Amanda Reeve, Oct: 20, 1826.

2300.
2301.
2302.

2303.

680.

Charles Augustus, b. Aug. 30, 18186.

Anna Townsend, b. Aug. 16, 1818 ; m. J. M. Alexander.
Juliette Elizabeth, b. July 20, 1820 ; m. Wm. Wright.
Edward Mortimer, b. Jan. 19, 1823,

Ezra, of Homer, N. Y., son of Joshua, married Esther

Leaming, Sept. 16, 1803.

2310.
2811.
2812.
2313.
2314.
2815.
23186.
2817.
2318.
2319.

882.

2820.
2321.
2822,
2323.
2324.
2325.
2326.

Elizabeth, b. Oct. 18, 1804; m. William Brewster.
Joshua, b. March 25, 1806 ; d. unmarried March 3, 1857,
E'mily, b. Sept. 1, 1807.

Mary, b. July 2, 1809 ; died Dec. 21, 1839.

Horace Cowles, b. March 14, 1811.

John Leaming, b. Feb. 21, 1813; d. Feb. 28, 1814,
ZLucy, b. March 24, 1816 ; m. —— Richards.

Isaac, b. May 3, 1818,

Julia, b. May 24, 1820; m. Rev. —— Hinman.

Jane Isabel, b. Aug. 26, 1822 ; m. Moses C. White, M.D.

Ira, son of Joshua, married Philinda Stone, May 10, 1807

Rachel M., b. Jan. 25, 1809 ; m. Asa Austin,

Sarah, b, Jan. 8, 1811; m. John Balsby.

Nancy W., b. March 17, 1818 ; m. Geo. W. Eastman.
Lydia 8., b, April 30, 1815 ; m. Miles Atwater.
FErasmus, b. May 21, 1817; died unmarried, 1846.
Mary A.,b. Jan. 28, 1821 ; died.

John 8., b. March 15, 1823.




SIXTH GENERATION, 37

2827, Asa Goodyear, b. Jan. 24, 1826.
2328. William A., b. Jan. 8, 1829; died Feb. 3, 1833,

683. Eli, of Sempronius, Cayuga Co., N. Y., son of Joshua,
married Phebe Hale, Oct. 22, 1809,

2380. Louisa, b. Aug. 17, 1810; m. Samuel Babcock.
2831. Zucius, b. June 22, 1812,

2332, Mary, b. Oct. 11, 1814,

2333. William, b. May 14, 1816.

2834, Amanda, b. Oct. 14, 1818.

23835. Hrasmus, b. June 1, 1820,

23386. Betsey, b. Oct. 18, 1822 ; m. William Palmer.
2337. Thomas Judson, b. May 7, 18217.

2338. Delia, b. June 29, 1830; m. Charles Van Schaick.

684. Amos, son of Joshua, married Mary Woodside, Feb. 10,
1813, and removed to Chatauque Co., N. Y,

2340. Eliza, b. Nov. 28, 1813; d. Feb. 17, 1820.
2341, Judiet, b. Aug. 29, 1815; m. Grant Goodrich.
2842. Mary, b. May 27, 1819.

2343. Rhoda, b. Feb. 13, 1821.

2344, Jane Anne, b. Aug. 15, 1824 ; died.

2345. Isaac Townsend, b. Nov. 26, 1828,

686. Asa Goodyear, son of Joshua, married Nancy Alvord.
2350, Hollis, b.

2351. Elizabeth, b. ; m. —— Skinner.
2352. Fenn, b,
2353, Henry, b. ; died in the army, in 1864.

687. Thomas, son of Joshua, lived in Chatauque Co., N. Y.
He married Polly Hutchins, and had two children, a son and a
daughter. The name of his son has not been ascertained.

2360. Lovina, b.
688. Joseph, of Homer, N. Y., son of Joshua, married Lucy
Brown, April 9, 1834,

2870. Lucy Aurelia, b, Feb. 2, 1835; m. Seymour Z. Minn,
2871, J. Clayton, b. March 8, 1837.

2872. M. Antoinette, b, Jan. 30, 1843 ; m. John W, Fredick.
2878. H. Ursula, b. Sept. 29, 1845 ; m. Dwight D. Clark.

690. William, of Trumansburg, N. Y., son of David, mar-
ried Julia Hamner. No children. ' '



38 DESCENDANTS OF DAVID ATWATER.

692. Elijah, of Trumansburg, N. Y., son of David, married
Sallie Hitchcock, July 8, 1814. He died Nov. 10, 1851.

2390. Caroline D., b. Sept. 26, 18156 ; m. Benjamin Laning.
2391. David, b. Nov. 15, 1817,

2392. Russel, b. May 16, 1820.

2398. Sarah L., ). Sept. 3, 1822; m. William Miller.

2394. Lyman, b. Feb. 26, 1826 ; died unmarried.

2395. William G., b. May 4, 1828,

2896. Rachel O., b. March 24, 1831 ; m, William Hazelette.
2397. Martha M., b, Jan. 30, 1834 ; m. John Van Duren.

695. David, of Trumansburg, N. Y., son of David, married
Harriet Norton, Nov. 21, 1823 ; married Amanda Daggett, April
5, 1835; died April 5, 1864.

2400. Louisa Maria, b. Nov. 16, 1824; died.
2401, Mary Ann, b. May 14, 1825.

2402. Orminda Elvira, b. Dec. 11, 1826.

2403. Addison Norton, b. Aug. 28, 1828,

2404. Jason Decatur, b. Nov. 2, 1830.

2405. Jehiel, b. Sept. 2, 1833 ; died Oct. 10, 1833.
2406. Harvriet Eliza, b. Sept. 8, 1836.

2407. Irvin, b. Jan, 8, 1840,

2408. Jefferson, b. Sept, 19, 1841; died June 8, 1842.
2409. Manning, b. Feb. 22, 1844,

2410. Anna, b. Nov. 12, 1845.

2411. David H., b. Sept. 6, 1847.

2412. Elijah Sanford, b. June 13, 1849.

2413, Clarinda Amanda, b. Jan. 25, 1851.

2414. Charles Madison, b. June 24, 1853.

700. Elihu, son of Jared, resides in Court street, New Haven.
He married Julia Thompson, Oct. 20, 1811, and Betsey Tyler,
Sept. 22, 1819.

2420. Lydia Hotchkiss, b. Aug. 14, 1812; d. Sept. 16, 1815.
2421. Elihu William, b. May 24, 1814; d. July 80, 1815.
2422. Edward E., b. May 28, 1816.

2423. John Tyler, b. Nov. 28, 1820; d. May 24, 1821.

701. Stephen, son of Jared, lived at Cedar Hill, within the
limits of Hamden. He married Mary Bassett, and for his second
wife Sarah Barker, and for his third wife Abigail C. Bradley. He
died Jan. 16, 1866.




SIXTH GENERATION. 39

2430. Edgar Foster, b. Nov. 20, 1818.

2481. Sarah,b. Nov. 9, 1822 ; m. Charles Smith.

2432. Emily, b. March 17, 1824 ; m. Jeremiah Barnett.
2433: Jane, b. July 7, 1827; m. Albert A. Atwater.

703. James, son of Jared, lived at Cedar Hill, Hamden. He
married Polly Basset, June 30, 1817. He died Sept. 11, 1850.

2440. Horace, b. July 25, 1818.
2441. Mary Ann, b. Sept. 2, 1820.
2442. Charles G., b. Aug. 30, 1822,
2443. Henrietta, b, Feb. 25, 1832,

704. Jared, son of Jared, lived in Greene street, corner of
Academy street, New Haven. Removed from New Haven, 1833.
He died in Hopkins, Mich., March, 1873. He married Huldah
Alling, and for his second wife Elizabeth Bassett, and for his third
wife Sarah Alderman. He died March 15, 1873.

2450. Albert A., b. Dec. 30, 1818,
2451, Lewis E., b. March 28, 1820; died Nov. 5, 1820.

.. 2452. Lewis Bassett, b. July 21, 1823.

2453, Julia Ann, b, Aug. 9, 1824; m. William Powell.
2454. Edwin H., b. Oct. 21, 1826 ; died Dec. 27, 1827.
2455. Mary H., b. Oct. 16, 1828; m. John Baird.
2456. Nathan 8., b. Feb, 6, 1831.

2457. David P., b. July 13, 1833.

2458. Lyman A., b. Dec. 25, 1837.

705. George, son of Jared, lived at Cedar Hill, Hamden. He
married Mrs. Julia Maria Leek, January, 1830. Died Oct. 5, 1867.

2480. Funice Ann,b. Feb., 1881,

709. William, son of Jared, resides in Trumbull street, New
Haven. He married Eliza Ford, May 21, 1828.

2470. Henry J., b. July 18, 1829.
2471. William Jared, b. Feb. 10, 1831. .
2472, Mary Jane, b, Feb. 16, 1833 ; m. Herman D. Clark.

710. David, son of Jared, lives in Massillon, Ohio. He mar-
ried Emily Maxwell, May 16, 1838, and in 1870 Mrs. Mary Kitz-
miller.

2480. John M., b. June 7, 1839.

2481, Emma Elizabeth, b. Dec. 19, 1842.

2482, Harry E., b. June 18, 1845,

2483, Flora Hattie, b. Feb. 25, 1858; d. April 4, 1860.



40 DESCENDANTS OF DAVID ATWATER.

711. Joshua, son of Jared, of Massillon, Ohio, married Dor-
cas Brunson, Sept. 19, 1830. He died July 30, 1840.

2490. David, b. Aug. 2, 1831,

2491. Kliza Ann, b. June 6, 1833 ; m. Jacob L. Bachtel

2492, George H., b. April 19, 1835.

2493, William, b. Dec. 7, 1837.

2494. Cora Arabella, b. Jan. 22, 1840; d. July 21, 1840.

720. Titus, son of Enos, lived in Orange Co., North Carolina.

2500. Moses, b.

2501. ZIsaac, b. ; 8 missionary to the Indians, by
whom he was probably killed.

2502. Hannah, b. 3 I Hicks,

2508, Loutse, b, ; m. —— Pendegras.

741. Jeremiah, son of Jeremiah, graduated at Yale College,
1793 ; married Clarissa Storrs; was President of Middlebury Col-
lege, Vt., and afterward of Dickinson College, Penn. He died at
New Haven, Aug. 29, 1858.

2510. Clarissa, b. May 28, 1803 ; m. Rev. O. B, Butterfield. «°
2511. William, b. Nov. 15, 1808.

2512. George, b. Aug. 8, 1808; d. May 11, 1815.

2518. James Storrs, b. July 20, 1810; d. Oct. 22, 1814,

2514. Jokn Phelps, b, March 4, 18183,

743. John, son of Jeremiah, married — Sedgﬁck

2520. Benjamin Sedgwick, b, 1805 ; died unmarried.

2521. Jokn @., D, 1810,

746. Charles, son of Jeremiah, graduated at Yale College,
1805, married Mary Merwin, Qct. 4, 1809; was settled in the min-
istry at North Branford.

2580. Charles Merwin, ; died in infancy.
2581. George M., b. Oct. 29, 1814.

2632. David F., b. Oct. 29, 1817,

2538, James C., b. Oct. 18, 1821.

7150. John, son of John.

2640, John, b. 3 resides in Ohio.
2541. William, b. ; resides in Ohio.
2542. Thomas,b. ; resides in Illinois. Two daugh-

ters; names not ascertained.



SIXTH GENERATION. 41

751. Joshua, of Edwardsville, Illinois, son of John, married
Rebecca Walker, June 1, 1810,

2550. Eliza, b. May 12, 1811.
2551, Frances, b. Sept. 6, 1813,
2552, John, b. Oct. 5, 1815.
2658, Julia, b, March 20, 1817,
2554, Hmily, b. Dec. 20, 1822.

155. George, of Westfield, Mass., son of John, married Eliza
Hough, in 1832,

2560. Martha Eliza, b. 1833 ; died young.

2561. William Henry, b. June 15, 1835.

25662. Jokn C., b. Sept. 17, 1840,

2568. Clarissa Frances, b. June, 1843.

2564. Edward West, b. Feb. 23, 1854,

7185. Caleb, son of Joshua, formerly resided in Atwater, Ohio,
but has returned to Wallingford, Conn. Married Julia A. Rice,
June 1, 1826, and Elizabeth L. Clark, Sept. 10, 1831,

2570, Joshua, b. Oct., 1832; d. young.

2571. Caleb, b, Oct., 1833 ; d. young.

2572, Elizabeth L., b. Jan,, 1835; d. young,

2578. Mary Lyman, b. Sept. 6, 1837; m. Wm. G. Choate.
2574. Caroline Elizabeth, b. Sept. 26, 1838 ; m. Calvin Goddard.
25'75. Julia A., b. Sept., 1840; died young.

2576. Caled Huntington, b. March 7, 1843,

2577, Edgar, b, Nov. 24, 1850.

786. Joshua, of Catskill, N, Y., son of Joshua, married Mary
H. Day.
[ 4

2580. Henry D., b. May 23, 1835,
2581. Mary E., b, Juue 5, 1837 ; m, James K. Spaulding.
2682, Emily A., b. Oct. 30, 1845.

787. Thomas C., son of Joshua, married Harriet Cook, April,
1835. He died in 1870.

2590, Catherine E. B., b, ; m. W. Chadbrown.
2591. Thomas,

2592. William,

2593, Joshua,

2594. Harriet,

789. Edgar, son of Joshua, married Sarah Yale, Dec. 24, 1848,
He died Oct, 7, 1850.



42 DESCENDANTS OF DAVID ATWATER.

2600. Sarah Kirtland,
2601. Eliza W.,
2602. Edgarire L.,

790. John, son of Joshua, married Caroline Hall, Oct. 11,
1838, and Elizabeth Hall, Jan., 1849.

2610. Mary Elizabeth, b. Feb. 22, 1842,

2611. John Russel, b. July 3, 1843; d. June 17, 1871.
2612. Wm. Wadsworth, b. June 11, 1846 ; d. Feb. 9, 1866.
26138. Caroline H., b. March 24, 1858; d. March 8, 1862.

791. William, son of Joshua, married Elizabeth Helfenstein,
Oct. 5, 1849,

2620. Elizabeth H.,
2621. Laura A.,
2622. William,

820. Phineas, son of Russel, married Hannah K, Boyd, Jan,
9, 1814, and Sarah B. Horton, April 14, 1857, He died Nov. 14,
1868, having had no children.

824. Henry 8., son of Russel, married Sarah L. Leary, April
14, 1831. He is a minister of the Protestant Episcopal Church,
and recently rector at Poquetannock, Conn.

2630. Sarah Lane, b. Dec. 6, 1832,

2631. Hannah Maria, b. Sept. 80, 1835; d. Nov. 8, 1858.

2682. Julia Potter, b. Dec. 2, 1837 ; d. Sept. 27, 1841,

2633, Henry Russel, b. July 4, 1842,

26384. Cornelia Cooper, b. July 5, 1845; d. Dec. 21, 1846.

2635. Clara Cornelia Cooper, b. June 15, 1848; d. Sept. 10,
1849,

857. Richard, son of Abel Ward, married Caroline Butler,
and for his second wife Ritty Morris.

2640. Mary Caroline, b. 1830; d. 1860,
2641. David M., b. Jan. 28, 1834,

860. Albert, of Montreal, son of Linus, married Abigail S,
Mitchell, in June, 1827. He died April 22, 1828,

2650. Albert William, b. June 25, 1828,

863. Edwin, of Montreal, son of Linus, married Lucy Hunt-
ington Greene, May 23, 1833.




SIXTH GENERATION. 43

2660. Henry William, b. April 1, 1834,

2661. Sarak Jane, b. Jan. 25, 1836 ; m. C. S. Blackman.

2662. Charles Iinus, b. June 15, 1838; drowned in Lake Cham-
plain.

2663. Edwin Greene, b. Feb. 5, 1842,

2664. Benjamin Ellery, b. Jan. 21, 1845 ; died Oct. 28, 1846,

2665. Mary Eliza, b. Jan. 6, 1848 ; died Nov. 11, 1863.

2666. Maria Amelia, b. May 20, 1850. '

2667. Lucy H. Greene, b, March 2, 1852 ; d. Nov. 21, 1855.

867. Isaac H., son of Linus, married in Montreal, to Frances
Hibbard. He dled Jan. 1, 1848,

2670. Frances, 5 d. 1847,

870. Hiram, of Norfolk, St. Lawrence Co., N. Y., son of
Jonathan, married Hannah Miner, Feb. 8, 1830.

2680. Henry M., b. April 26, 1832.
2681. Fdwin H., b. April 30, 1834.
2682. Lucius L., b. Sept. 4, 1836.

880. Ambrose, of Burlington, son of Thomas, married Sally
L. Drew.

2690. Edgar W.,b. June 15, 1829.

2691. Lucy Ann, b. July 4, 1831; d. Feb. 11, 1847.
2692. Osborn T., b. April 2, 1834.

2693. Charlotte H., b. March 19, 1836 ; m. Dr. H. J. Hill.
2694, Elizabeth M., b. June 17, 1838; m. Dr. P. J. Kent.
2695. Henry H., b, Jan. 13, 1840,

882. Luman R., of Grand Rapids, Mich., son of Thomas,
married.

2700. Ann Fanewoth. -
2701. Mary,

883. William W., a minister of the Methodist Episcopal
Church, son of Thomas, married Eliza J. Barnes.

2710, Wilbwr Olin, b. May 3, 1844,
2711. Florence Amilia, b. May 29, 1852.

902. George E., son of William, married Frances H. Brow-
nell.

2720, Willie, b. April 8, 1867; d. July 25, 1867.
2721, Junie Louisa, b. March 17, 1870,



44 DESCENDANTS OF DAVID ATWATER.

904. Hiram H., a physician in Burlington, Vt., son of Wil-
liam, married Margaretta M. Waring.

2730. Albert W., b. July 24, 1861.

2781. Clara, b. May 21, 1864,

2732. Florence W., b. June 17, 1866 ; d. Aug. 20, 1867.

905. Frederic A., now in Minnesota, son of William, mar-
ried Anna H. Bradley.

2740. Stella K., b. April 21, 1858,

2741, Frances M., b, Dec. 13, 1862,
2742, Edward P.,b. June 21, 1886.
2743. Hubbard @., b, July 25, 1870.

906. Edward D., now of St. Paul, Minnesota, son of Wil-
liam, married Sarah J. Waring, and Caroline A. Evarts.

2750, Ella E.,b. Nov. 20, 1868.

907. Lyman W., of Brooklyn, N, Y., son of William, mar-
ried Elizabeth A. Furnum.

2760. Frank G.,b. March 2, 1862,
2761. Minnie D., b, Jan. 8, 1864; d. Jan. 5, 1867.
2762. Maud, b. Jan. 17, 1866 ; d. June 2, 1869,

912. Richard D., son of Caleb, married ——. He died Dec.
28, 1852. '

27170. Richard D.,

913. Dewitt C., a physician in Concordia, Cloud Co., Kansas,
son of Caleb, married Susan M. Sheldon, Aug. 17; 1856.

2'780. Aurelia Jane, b. Oct. 16, 1857,

2781, Eyeline Henrietta, b. April 29, 1859,

2782, Florence, b. Feb. 27, 1861,

27883, Julict Ellen, b. Feb. 27, 1863.

2784. Susan Matilda, b. Jan. 20, 1865 ; d. Sept. 22, 1870.
2785. Stephen A. Douglass, b. Jan. 28, 1867.

2786. Lucy Brown, b. Oct. 30, 1868.

2787, Anna Belinda, b. Jan. 4, 1871,

2788. Laura Hstrella, b. Sept. 22, 1872.

920. Joel, son of David, married —— Merriman, of South-
ington, Conn. No children.

940. Elnathan, of New Haven, son of Thomas, married
Ruth C. Parmele.




SIXTH GENERATION. 45

2790. George, b. June 8, 1797; d. March 25, 1827,
2791. Rwth C.,b. April 29, 1799 ; m. George Rowland.
2792. Rebecca 8., b. Jan. 7, 1801; d. Dec. 15, 1802.
2798. Rebecca 8.,.b. Oct. 1, 1802; m. Peter S. Shaw.
2794, Margaret, b. March 29, 1805 ; d. Oct, 2, 1808.
2795. Thomas, b. March 24, 1807 ; died unmarried.
2796. Margaret, b. May 17, 1809,

942. Jonathan, of New Haven, son of Thomas, married Jen-
nette Knox.

2800. John K., b. 1800.
2801. Norman, b.
2802. Elisha M., b.

- 943. Thomas, of New Haven, married Sarah Beecher, Jan.
15, 1808.

2810. Susannah K., b. April 11, 1807 ; m. George Lewis.
2811. Mary B., b. Feb. 28, 1809; m. Theo. D. Read.

2812. Elisha, b. Dec. 18, 1811.

2818. Eli B.,b. June 22, 1814; d. March, 1815. )
2814, Nancy R., b. Nov. 9, 1816; m. Amos F, Barnes,
2815. Thomas B., b. Sept. 20, 1818.

2816. Sarah B., b. Sept. 7, 1824 ; m. Capt. W. W, Clark.

950. William, son of Dea. William, married Lucy Bull.
2820. James,

2821. George, ; died.

2822. Mary, .

2823. Elizabeth, ; m, —— Hammell,
2824. William,

2825. Elnathan, ; died.

2826, Susan Smith, ; died,

2827. Lucy, , ; died.

951. David, son of Dea, William, married Charlotte Pond.

2830. Caroline, b. April 1, 1798.

2881. Charles W., b. Dec., 1800 ; died 1859.
2832. Jokn @., b, July, 1803 ; died 1862,

2833. Martha, b. 1809.

28384, David, b. 1811 ; died 1836.

2885, Charlotte, b, 1818 ; m. A. A, Underwood.
2836, Allen Clurk, b, 1816 ; died 1836.

2837. Sarah Pond, b. 1819 ; m. J. M. De Vine,



46 DESCENDANTS OF DAVID ATWATER.

961. Abraham, son of Isaac, married Ruth Cowles. He
moved to Poultney, Vt.

2840. Isaac Punderson, b. May 12, 1796.

2841. Bunice, b. ; died in infancy.
2842. William Pitt, b, 1800; died 1822,

2843. Alanson, b. May 26, 1803,

2844. Nancy, b. 1804.

2845. Franklin, b. June 24, 1805.

2846. George W., b, ; died in infancy.

970. Timothy Glover, son of Timothy, married Merab
Hitchcock, Nov. 25, 1811.

2850. William G.,b. May 22, 1814,
2851. Lucy A., b. May 2, 1821; died Nov. 22, 1841.

972. Phineas, son of Timothy, moved to Chenango County,
N. Y.; married Sarah Flagg and in 1848 Julia A, Mason. He
died July 30, 1862. His children have all died, leaving no male
descendant.

2852. Sylvester, b. Dec. 21, 1813 ; died Feb. 17, 1844,
2853. Zenas, b. May 4, 1816 ; died Nov. 5, 1817.
2854, Nancy, b. Aug. 31, 1818 ; died Oct. 31, 1858.
2855. Susan C., b. Sept. 20, 1819 ; died May 5, 1838,
2856, Emily, b. Feb. 16, 1826 ; died May 7, 1864.
2856. Henry P, b, Feb. 3, 1829; died May 2, 1853.

974. Aaron, son of Timothy, moved to Guilford, Chenango
County, N. Y., where he died May 6, 1854,

2860. Esther Maria, b. Feb, 13, 1821 ; m. Norris Gridley.
2861. Abigail Ann, b. Oct. 1, 1823; m. Orrin Gridley.

2862. Caroline Elizabeth, b. Oct. 14, 1825 ; died Sept. 4, 1865.
2868. Lucinda Fidelia, b. Jan. 9, 1828; m. George Belmore.
980. Flamen, of Cheshire, son of Samuel.

2870. Samuel, b.

2871. George, b. ; died young.
2872. Laura, b. ; m. Thomas H. Brooks.
2873. Mary, b. 3 m. Charles Preston.

991. Amzi, son of Enos, moved to Mantua, Portage Co., Ohio.
He married Huldah Sheldon, Nov. 21, 1801.

2880. Clione, b. Dec. 14, 1802; m. John Rudulph.
2881. Darwin, b. Sept. 11, 1805.




SIXTH GENERATION. 47

2882. Matilda, b. April 20, 1816 ; m. Noble Haven.
2883. Lucy, b. May 5, 1822 ; d. Sept. 18, 1843,
Four other children, who died in infancy.

992. Jotham, son of Enos, moved to Mantua, Portage Co.,
Ohio. He married Laura Kellogg, and died Nov., 1828.

2890. Silvia, b. Dec., 1805 ; m. Dr. Homer EarL

2891. Julia, b, ; m. Simon Stough.
2892, Eliza, b. ; m. Anson Bosworth.
2898. Lucinda, b. ; m. Lyman Smith.

1000. William, of Westfield, son of Noah, married Harriet
Pomeroy.

2900. Lucy, b. Sept. 16, 1813 ; d. July 4, 1844,
2901. William Lyman, b. Aug. 15, 1815; d. Jan. 1, 1819,
2902. Charles, b. Jan. 9, 1818; d. April 20, 1830,
2908. William Lyman, b. March 3, 1820,
- 2904, Harriet P.,b. Nov. 28, 1822.
2905. John, b. Oct. 11, 1824.

1020. Edward, son of Ehsha, married Almeria F. Harrison,
Sept., 1843,

2010. Bunice A., b. Dec. 5, 1848.

1030. Jason, son of Asa, graduated at Yale College, 1825.
Ordained to the ministry Aug. 26, 1829. Was pastor of Congre-
gational churches in Middlebury, Newtown, and other places in

Connecticut. Died at West Haven, April 1, 1860. His only
child died in infancy.

1041. Belah, son of Moses, married Naomi Johnson.

. 2920. Lucinda,b. .3 m. Emery D, Mann,
2921. Jane, b.’ ; m. Ansel Spencer.
2922. Clarissa, b. ; m. Stephen H. Nlchols
2928, Miriam, b. - 3 m. William B, Hoadley.

1053. Anan, of Bethany, son of David.
2930. F'rank, b.

1061. Ira, of New Haven, son of Amos, lived at corner of Col-
lege and Crown streets. He married Roanna Buckingham.

2940, William W., b. May 5, 1820; died in infancy.

2941, Susan M., b. Aug. 18, 1821; m. Rev. James R. Mershon
2042, Merrit Buckingham, b, Jan. 8, 1823,



48 DESCENDANTS OF DAVID ATWATER.,

2943, William W., b. Nov. 4, 1824,

2944, Eben Augustus, b, July 13, 1828,

2945. Emily, b, Sept. 4, 1828; m. Samuel E. Baldwin,

2946. Julius J., b. July 10, 1830,

2947, Charles Julius, b. Feb. 13, 1838,

2948. Harriet Frances, b, Aug. 8, 1834; m, Horace Curtis,

2949, Olivia Roanna, b. Feb. 6, 1836 ; m. William J. Atwater
(2461).

1085. Amos, son of Amos, died in Prospect.
2050, Charles, b, Aug, 22, 1826 d. Dec, 27, 1868.
1072. Garry, son of Jonathan. (No information.)

1081. Levi, of New Haven, son of Holebrook, married Maria
Macomber. He died in Charleston, 8. C., Aug. 26, 1824.

2980. Levi Holebrook, b. Dec. 6, 1822; d. May 20, 1825,

2001. Thaddeus, son of Stephen, married Annis Peck, Sept.
217, 1807. He died April 16, 1817.

8000. Horace B., b. June 21, 1808 ; died unmarried.
8001. ZLucius, b, Nov. 13, 1811,

3002. Robert Nelson, b. Jan. 6, 1813; died unmarried.
3003, Edwin, b. April 11, 1816; died Nov. 2, 1819.

2010. William C., son of Jeremiah M.

8010, Mary, b, ; m. George Hotchkiss,
8011, Jokn, b,

8012. Sarah, b.

8013, Harriet, b,

3014. Jeremsiah, b,

2022. Joseph, of La Harpe, Ill, son of Joseph, married
Rachel Duncan, Jan. 1, 18283,

3030, Marthena, b. May 5, 1824,
8031. Thomas, b, Nov. 23, 1827,
8032, James, b. April 17, 1830.

3033. William, b, July 8, 1883,
8034. Mary, b. Jan. 29, 1836,

8035. Sarah Jane, b, March 23, 1839,
8036, Lourain, b. Sept. 3, 1841,
8087, John, b. Sept. 29, 1846.

8038. Lucinda, b. Feb, 21, 1849,




SIXTH GENERATION. 49

2023. Nathaniel M., son of Joseph, married Rhoda Curtis,
Dec. 10, 1823,

8040, Sarah Thomas, b. Nov. 18, 1824 ; m. Paschal Fisher.

2024. Job M., son of Joseph, married Hannah B. Peckham,
Oct. 7, 1828.

3050. Jeremiah J., b. Feb. 27, 1825,

3051. Jennette M., b. Feb. 28, 1827.

3052. Joseph, b. Aug., 1829; d. May, 1830.

3053. Lydia, b. April 12, 1831,

3054. Samuel Mansfield, b. Sept., 1833 ; d. March, 1835,

2026. John 8., son of Joseph, married Mary Miller, Oct. 7,
1829.

3060. Harriet Miller, b. Aug. 22, 1831; d. Feb. 183, 1837.
30681. Henry L., b. Nov. 27, 18383.

3062. Alfred E.,b. Sept. 26, 1837.

3063. Hattie M., b. Feb, 5, 1843,

8064, John Starr,b. June 29, 1845,

3085. Stephen G.,b. Oct. 27, 1847; d. April 12, 1849,
8066. James Brewster, b. June 80, 1850; d. Nov. 13, 1852.

2030. Stephen H., of Canton, Conn,, son of Benjamin, died
Nov. 15, 1865.

3070. James, b. May 8, 1824.

8071, Klizabeth, b. Aug. 13, 1826.

2033. Titus, of Westfield, Mass., son of Benjamin, married
Hannah Moseley, Dec. 18, 1828. He died Feb. 23, 1861.

8080, Frances M., b. April 28, 1832.

3081, Franklin,b. Jan., 1834,

2035. Noah, of Russel, Mass., son of Benjamin, married Car-
oline A. Root, Feb. 10, 1835.

3090. Wells, b. Sept. 12, 1836.
8091. John Root, b, June 19, 1850,

2042. Moses, of Canandaigua, son of Moses, N. Y., gradu-
ated at Yale College 1826. He died Aug., 1864.
3100. Frederic, b. Feb., 1853.

2043. Samuel T., of Chicago, IIL, son of Moses. (No infor-
mation.)
4



50 DESCENDANTS OF DAVID ATWATER.

2051. Jeremiah, of Westfield, son of Joel, married Nancy
Sackett, May, 1836. He died March 19, 1848.

3120. Dwight M., b. Dec. 19, 1838,
8121. James H., b. Dec. 31, 1840.

2055. Joel, of Suffield, Conn., son of Joel, married Maria
Brown.

3130. Sarah,
3131. Mary,

2057. Leonard, of Westfield, son of Joel, married Juliette
Sackett, and for his second wife Frances H. Hedges, Jan. 3, 1849.

3140, Ellen M., b. July 11, 1843.

3141, Albert C., b. March 3, 1846.

3142. Alvina, b. Nov. 3, 1849 ; died in infancy.
3143. Dennis H., b. Dec. 17, 1850.

3144. Leonard C., b. July 14, 18583.

8145. Mary F., b. July 4, 1855 ; died.

3146. James B., b. July 8, 1858.

314%7. Lucy F., b. March 3, 1861.

3148. Margaret C., b. Nov. 20, 1864,

2058. Joseph, of Canandaigua, N. Y., son of Joel, married
Almira M. Tiffany, in 1856.

8150. Lydia Josephine, b. Aug. 4, 1859,
3151. Emma Bell, b. Nov. 7, 1862.
8162. Ammi, b. Feb. 12, 1865.

3153. George Leonard, b. Oct. 10, 1869.

2083. Marquis Lafayette, married Melinda Fuller, March
12, 1809. He died in Whitingham, Vt., July 2, 1888.

3160. Zyman, b. July 29, 1810; d. Aug. 1, 1810.
3161. Nancy D., b. Sept. 19, 1811; d. Jan. 27, 1846.
8162. Lura J., b. Sept. 6, 1813; d. Aug. 9, 1859,

3168. Lyman Grannis, b. Oct. 28, 1816; d. Feb. 24, 1817
3164. Clarissa M., b. June 25, 1818; d. Aug. 17, 1819.
8165. Hollister, b. Oct. 9, 1820,

8168. William C., b. June 10, 1822; d. Jan, 13, 1839,
8167. George L., b. July 15, 1824; d. Aug. 17, 1829.
3168. Truman @Q.,b. March 7, 1827; d. Aug. 12, 1829,
31689, Clarissa M., b. June 4, 1830; d. April 11, 1846.
8170. Mary L., b. April 11, 1832; d. May 12, 1857.




BIXTH GENERATION. ’ 51

20980. Jared, of Hamden, son of Samuel, married Lucy Hull,
Oct. 28, 1807. He died Dec. 13, 1850,

3180, Harrist, b. Aug. 18, 1808,

8181. ZLaura, b. Dec. 5, 1810; m. Edmund D. Bradley.

3182, Ruth leca'man b. Apnl 11, 1812 ; m. Leverett Hotch-
kiss.

3183. Jared, b. Oct. 2, 1814.

3184, Elizabeth, b.Sept ‘23, 1816 ; d. Oct. 18, 1816,

3185. Mary, b. July 7,1819; d.

3186. Betsey, b. Aug. 22, 1821; m. Charles G. Atwater (2442.)

2094. Samuel, son of Samuel, married Julia Hough, Sept.
11, 1811, and for his second wife Sarah Bronson, Jan. 3, 1820.

8190, Alfred, b. Sept. 23, 1812.

8191. Chloe, b. Dec. 8, 1814; m. Lewis W, Baldwin.

3192. Edwin, b. March 1, 18186. °

8193. Julia H., b. March 31,1821; m. { Harrison R. Winter,
Moses Winter.

8194. Sarah B., b. May 23, 1824; m. Anson Hitcheock.

3195. Jane H., b. June 21, 1827; m. John Beach.

8196. Urany, b. June 15, 1832,

8197. Emeret, b. June 12, 1836 ; m. Platt Hitchcock.

2097. Stephen Wooster, son of Samuel, married Polly Rice,
Oct. 12, 18186,

3200. Wooster, b. June 29, 1832; d. Nov. 21, 1869,
8201. Awrelia, b. June 29, 1835,

8202, Emily, b. Dee. 11, 1837; d. Oct. 17, 1848,
8208, Abi, b, Sept. 15, 1842; d. March 28, 1862.

2100. James, son of John, lived in Ithaca, N. Y. He died
about 1867, aged 75. A large family of children; names not
ascertained.

2101. J ohn, son of John, died in Ohio many years since, leav.
ing two daughters.

2102. Horace, son of John, died in Genoa, N Y., Dec. 15,
1849, aged 59.

2103. Willis, son of John, died in Genoa, N. Y., May 4, 1849,
aged 48,

2104. Goodyear, scn of John, died in Genoa, N. Y., April
14, 1869, aged 76.



52 DESCENDANTS OF DAVID ATWATER.

2110. Newman, son of John, married ——. Names of chil-
dren not ascertained.

2111. Lewis, son of John, married ——. Names of chil-
dren not ascertained.

2112. Samuel, son of John, married ——. Names of chil-
dren not ascertained.

2120. Jason, son of Caleb, a physician in Perry, Tompkins
Co., N. Y,
8400. Jason, b. ; died.
3401. Stephen D., .
Four daughters.

2121. Jeremiah, of Hector, Tompkins Co., N. Y., son of
Caleb, married Lucy Tilley. He died in 1848.

8500. Samuel T,
3501, Anson A.,
3502. Dwight,
3508. Jokn B.,
3504, Wilson,
3505. Willis,
8506. Darius,
3507. Ambrose,

8508. Lucy T.,
2122. John G., of Genoa, son of Caleb,

3520, Alonzo E., b. April 6, 1805.
3521. Emily, b, Jan. 7, 1811; died Feb. 6, 1868.
8522. Jokn @G., b. April 21, 1815,

2160. Leveret, son of Ichabod, married Abigail Hawley, and
for his second wife Mrs. Sarah Messenger. He died in Oberlin,
Ohio, Dec. 31, 1854.

3600. Lucy Cordelia, b. Dec. 26, 1818,
3601. AUen Hawley, ; died in infancy.
3602. Mary Ann, b. Dec. 9, 1816; d. March 13, 1838,
8603. Edwin Lorenzo, b. July 9, 1820; d. April 7, 1836.
3604. Eliza Jane, b. March 19, 1822 ; d. Sept. 19, 1869,

- 86056, Luman Hawley, b. March 19, 1824 ; d. March 19, 1847,
3606. Richard Bloomfield, b. April 16, 1826.
8607. Harriet Amelia, b. Aug. 23, 1828; d. May 23, 1832,
3608, Hasther Lemira, b, Dec. 18, 1830.



SIXTH GENERATION. 53

3609. Sidney Augustus, b. April 15, 1833 ; d. Feb. 15, 1834.
3610. Sarah Abigail, b. Feb. 24, 1837.

3611. FEdwin Benoni, b. Dec. 19, 1838.

3612. Harriet Cornelia, b. Oct. 22, 1842; d. Dec., 1868.

2170. Daniel, son of Simeon, married Lois —. He died
Nov. 26, 1861.

3640. Linas, b.

3641. David, b. May 2, 1819,
3642. ZLucius, b. March 30, 1821,
3643. Socrates, b. Jan, 12, 1823.
3644. Royal, b. April 30, 1828,
3645. Asa, b. July 17, 1836,

2171. Jonathan, son of Simeont, married Sabrina Perry. He
died May 14, 1868.

8¢50. Philander, b. July 26, 1826.
3651. Jonathan, b. Dec. 26, 1828,
3652. Merritt, b. April 6, 1833,

2172. Stephen, son of Simeon, married Patience Richards.
3660. Lyman, b. March 29, 1830. .
2180. John, son of Benjamin, married Nancy Van Alstyne.

3670. James Cockburn, b. Sept. 9, 1811 ; died young,
3671, Abraham,b. Jan. 24, 1813,

3672. Elnathan Reynolds, b. Dec. 15, 1817.

36'73. Cornelius Rush, b. July 1, 1819.

2181. Elnathan, son of Benjamin, married Mary Bliss.
Several children: names not reported.

2222. Stephen, son of Mead, married Mary L. Wea.ver Oct.
10, 1839. He died April 12, 1855,

4000. Edward Weaver, b. Jan. b, 1842.

4001. Richard Mead, b. Aug. 10, 1844,

4002. Mary Agnes, b. June 8, 1846 ; died Sept. 13, 1847.
4008, Alfred Barrett, b. June 3, 1849; died Dec. 18, 1852.
4004. Mary Alice, b. Nov. 22, 1851.

4005. Annie Caroline, b. July 10, 1858.

4006. Sarah Cornell, b, Jan. 29, 1855 ; died July 28, 1856.

29923, Levi H., son of Mead, married Mary M. Crane, Aug.
29, 1844, '



54 DESCENDANTS OF DAVID ATWATER.

4010. William L., b. Oct. 8, 1847.

4011. Elizabeth H.,b. April 9, 1849 ; m. Albert E. Frost.
4012. Hannah G.,b. Jan. 19, 1851 ; d. Sept. 12, 1867,
4018. Maria L., b. April 26, 1852.

4014, Huldah Mead, b. May 11, 1854,

4015. Myra J., b. Dec. 14, 1855.

4016. Stephen, b. March 21, 1857.

4017. Sarah E.,b. May 30, 1859.

4018. Bertha E., b. May 8, 1862.

4019. Cornelia M., b. Feb. 5, 1866,

2224. Joseph H., of Providence, R. L, son of Mead, mar-
ried Elizabeth A. Harkness, Jan. 8, 1852.

4020. Ida Dorcas, b. June 20, 1854,
4021. Irving, b. July 4, 1859; d. July 8, 1859.
4022. Ajfred L., b. March 28, 1866.

2226. John, son of Mead, married Margaret A. Larson, June
4, 1851,

4030. John L., b. Aug. 7, 1852,

4031. Margaret E., b. April 12, 1854; d. Sept. 29, 1855.
4032. Martha M., b, Feb, 19, 1856; d. Aug. 29, 1858,
4083, Sarah J., b. March 3, 1858.

4034. Bva L., b. Oct. 12, 1860; d. Aug. 27, 1861.
4035. Clara J., b. Feb. 5, 1883 ; died.

4038. Mary Anna L., b. May 6, 1865; died,

4037. Mabel, b, '

4038. Grace, b,

2232, James, son of Titus, married Jane I. Taft, July 15,-
1851. '

4040. Willard Taj?, b. Aug. 20, 1852,

4041. Frances, b. July 29, 1853; d. July 29, 1858.

4042. Harriet Lillian, b, Nov. 19, 1854; d. Aug. 12, 1856,
4043, Charles Nelson, b. June 16, 1857,

4044, Edwin Charlton, b, May 9, 1860,

4045, James Irving, b, April 30, 18683.

4048. Jennie Fay, b. May 17, 1865.

2240. Henry C., son of James, married Marianne Kimberly,
Sept. 19, 1831, and Catherine T. Pease, Nov. 12, 1840,

4050. Marianne K., b. Nov. 30, 1833; d. Nov. 5, 1840,
4051, James H., b. Sept. 1, 1841; d. Sept. 26, 1842,



SIXTH GENERATION., 55

4052. Anne B.,b. Jan. 16, 1843.
4053. Edward P., b. Feb. 26, 1845.

2247. Edward M., son of James, removed to Buffalo, N.Y.;
married Maria G. Smith, April 4, 1854,

4060. Maria, b. Jan. 17, 1855.
4081. Julia, b. April 22, 1856.
4062. James A., b. Dec. 8, 1857.
4063. Grace, b. July 7, 1859.

4064. Lizzie B., b. Oct. 15, 1861.
4085. Granger S., b. June 15, 1868,
4066. Kate B., b. Nov. 29, 1868,

2248. Albert T., son of James, married Susan Bristol. He
died April 22, 1865.

4070. Henry Charles, b. April 5, 1846,

4071. William Albert, b. May 29, 1847.

4072, Ela Augusta, b, Feb. 7, 1849,

4073. Susie, b. Sept. 29, 1850.

4074. Carrie, b. Feb, 28, 1855,

2249. Francis J., son of James, removed to Buffalo, N. Y.:
married Harriet Tweedy: died April 6, 1867,

4080. Frances Jennie, b. Oct. 22, 1855,
4081, William T., b. June 20, 1859,

2254. Charles, of New Haven, son of Charles, married Mary
Montgomery, and Emily Montgomery.

4090. Montgomery, b, Oct, 29, 1837 ; died.

4091. Charles, b. Aug. 8, 1839.

4092. Howell, b. Sept. 4, 1841.

4093, Harriet Montgomery, b. Dec. 25, 1848,
4094, George H., b. Dec. 28, 1845; died Aug, 8, 1852.
4095. Mary, b. Jan. 17, 1848,

14098. Eleanor Root, b. Aug. 20, 1850,

4097. Edward, b. Dec. 28, 1852; d. June 15, 1856.
4098. Emily M., b. July 28, 1857.

4099, William M., b, Oct. 28, 1858,

4100. Annie W.,b. Jan. 18, 1861.

92956, Henry, of Birmingham, son of Charles, married Mar-
tha Charnley.



56 DESCENDANTS OF DAVID ATWATER.

4200. William Charnley, b. April 8, 1842,

4201. Henry, b. Sept. 14, 1843.

4202. Theodore, b. March 18, 1845; d. Oct. 17, 1872.
4203. Martha C., b. March 21, 1847.

'4204. Charles, b. Jan, 19, 1849.

4205. James, b. May 26, 1851; d. June, 1872.

4206. Sarah Denman, b. Oct. 10, 1857.

Note.—Since the first sheet was printed, I have learned through the kind atten-
tion of Robert H. Atwater, son of Charles Henry Atwater (2270), that the family
name is not found on the register of the parish of St. Stephen’s, Coleman street,
London, from 1623 to 1638. The inference is that the brothers Joshua and David,
who left England in 1637, in the company of Eaton and Davenport, were not of
that parish. They probably came from one of the neighboring counties to join
the company. If it is desirable to mention additional probabilities, the occur-
rence of the family name on records of the sixteenth and seventeenth centuries in
Kent and Surrey, and the puritan emigration from those counties to the New
Haven Colony concur in suggesting that the birth-place of the brothers may have
been in one of those shires. The researches of Mr. R. H. Atwater have discov-
ered the name in Charing, Lenham and Headcorn parishes, in Mid Kent, a puri-
tan neighborhood, where, according to a Report of Archbishop Laud to the King,
made in 1637 (the year in which the company of Davenport and Eaton emigrated),
“ Brewer, one of the ringleaders of the separatists, not long since slipped out of
prison, held conventicles, and put a great many people into great distempers
against the church.” Further research may find in one of these, or in some neigh-
boring parish, & record of the births of Joshua and David Atwater, and, as I con-
jecture, between the years 1600 and 1616.

The names given to these brothers by their parents indicate that their puritan-
ism was inherited, and it may be inferred from the large sums they invested in
the joint-stock company, which owned the plantation at New Haven (Joshua £300
and David £500) that, if their father was at that time yet alive, they exiled them-
selves with his approval, to find in New England a place where their * distempers
against the church” would subject them to less inconvenience than they were
likely to suffer at home.



[To be inserted on page 56.]

2262. George, son of Robert, married Mary C. Hale, July 2,
1840.
William Hale, b. May 18, 1841 ; died Nov. 30, 1844.
Maury Esther, b. March 28, 1848,
Isabel Taylor, b. May 17, 1847 ; m. Henry E. Thatcher.
Francis Wyman, b. Oct, 18, 1849,
Helen Frances, b. June 18, 1856,
Percy George, b. Feb. 15, 1859.
Frederick Holland, b. Jan. 1, 1868.
Ida Wyman, b. March 12, 1866.

2263. Leonard Daggett, son of Robert, married Elizabeth
W. Schoonmaker, May 27, 1847. No children.

2967. Robert H., son of Robert, married Jane Weaver,
June 20, 1850. No children.

1923, - 3871 . - 1056 1741. « 92
1828. AddisonNorton,2403| 1845. 2410{1738. « 140
1803. Alanson, 2843| 1871. Anna Belinda, 2787|1745. “ 218
1800. Albert, 860 1789. Anna Mix, 2004|1778, ¢« 444
1829. " 2286| 1818. AnnaTownsend,2301|1759. 587
1818. Albert A., 2450| 1766. Anne, 287 ... ¢ 626
1846. Albert C., 3141 1766. 420(1804. ¢ 786
1822. Albert T., 2248| ... “ 443 ... “ 2082
1861. Albert W., 2730{ 1843. Anne B, 4052/1833. ¢ 2571
1828. Albert William,2660| 1789. Anne Maria, 763| 1831, Caleb A., 918
1812. Alfred, 3190| 1853. Annie Caroline,4005| 1843. * Huntington,2576
1849. Alfred Barrett, 4003 1861. Annie W., 4100{ 1796. Caroline, 781
1837. Alfred E,  3062| ... Anson A., 3501|1819,  “ 2276
1866. Alfred L., 4022( 1764. Asa, 518(1819. “ 2282
1816. Allen Clark, 28:26|1836. “ 3645|1795, o 2830
-... Allen Hawley, 3601| 1793. Asa Goodyear, 686(1815. Caroline D., 2390
1802. Almira, 88111826. b 232711838. *t Elizabeth,2574



58

Borna.
1825.
1858.
1855.
1171,
1781.
1781.
1718,
1820.

1785.
11786.
1815.
1818.
1826.
1839.
1849.
1816.
1822.
1808.
1833.
1838.
1853.
1857,
1813.
1800.
1804.
1786.
1813.
1836.
J772.
17174,
1750.
1763.
1742.
1181.
1814

17565.
1864.
1786.
1848.
1843,
1826.
1803.
1820.
1843.
1818.
1830.
1851.
1802

1740.
1757.
1840,
1832.
1845.
1866.

No.| Born.
CarolineEliza'h,2862| 1777.
Caroline H., 2613] 1819.
Carrie, 4074
Cate, 9617
Catharine, 326| 1648.

“ 830| 1698.

“ 2003| 1700.

“ 2090| . ...

u 2231/ 1727,
Catharine E. B.,2590; 1694.
Charity, 955 1730,
Charles, 664| ...
“ 746| 1785.

“ 2264/ 1830.

o 2902 ....

“ 2950( 1806.

“ 4091| ...

u 4204/ 1650.
Chas. Augustus, 2300 1683.
Charles G., 2442(1723.
Charles Henry, 2270| 1736.
Charles Julius, 2947| 1725.
Charles Linus, 2662| 1756.
Chas. Madison, 2414 17717,
Chas. Merwin, 2530| 1747.
Chas. Nelson, 4043|....
Chas.Townsend,2292| 1801.
Charles W., 2831 1807.
Charlotte, 869 ....
“ 971| 1817,

“ 2835 1831.
Charlotte H., 2693/ 1811.
Chauncey, 2071 1819.
Chester, 360 1817,
“ 351, 1847,
Chiloe, 310 1834.
“ 314/ 1833

“ 492i R

“ 2092 1773,

“ 3191, 1830.
Christopher, 466 1850.
Clara, 2731| 1819.
Clara C., 409I .
Clara C.Cooper,2635: 1796.
('lara J., 4036, 1733.
Clarissa, 903 ...
“ 2510, ...

“ 29221 1838.

ClarissaFrances, 2295
“ 2563

Clarissa M,, 3164 1826.
"o 3169, 1666.
ClarindaAma'a, 2413 1709.
Clinton Edward, 831 1742.
Clione, 2880| 1768.
Comfort, 132 ...
s 147| 1812,
Cora Arabella, 2494, 1812.
Cornelia, 894/ 1850.
CorneliaConoper,2634/| 1x18.
Cornelia M., 4019] 1829.

INDEX,
No. | Born. No®
Cornelius, 2070| .... Edgarine L., 2602
Cornelius Rush,3673 | 1803. Edward, 858
1801. o 1020
1852. " 4097
Damaris, 3| 1833. Edward D., 906
“ 39(1816. Edward E., 2423
“ 54(1820. Edward M., 2247
u 114 | 1823, Edw'dMortimer,2303
" 206| 1866. Edward P., 2742
Daniel, 51/ 1845. “ 4053
“ 207| 1842. Edw'd Weaver,4000
“ 622 1864, Edward West, 2564
“ 2170 1808. Edwin, 863
Daniel Hay, 2236|1816, * 3003
Darius, 3506 | 1816. “ 3192
Darwin, 2881| 1838. Edwin Benoni, 3611
David, 1| 1860. EdwinCharlton.4044
“ 41842, Edwin Greene, 2663
“ 31|1826. Edwin H., 24564
“ 70| 1834 “ 2681
b 105| 1820. Edwin Lorenzo,3603
“ 164 | 1751. Eldad, 262
w 265)1793. ¢ 676
“ 353| 1850. Eleanor Root, 4096
. 463 1786. Eli 683
¢ 522 1814. Eli B,, 2818
o 695|1791. Elias, 702
" 710|1735. Elihu, 104
“ 951|1776. “ 344
" 2391, 1786. 700
“ 2490 1814. Elihu William, 2421
“ 2834 1730. Elijah, 242
“ 36411732, « 243
David F., 2532|1789, ¢ 692
David H,, 2411 1849. Elijah Sanford, 2412
David M., 2641|1768. Eli 475
David P., 2457|1746, “ 481
Davis, 2109|1761, « 516
Deborsah, 965(1780. “ 944
Delia, 2338|1811, ¢ 2812
Dennis H., 3143( .... Elisha M, 2802
Dewitt C., 913| 1802, Eliza, 86)
Dolly, 7162|1794, ¢ 2021
Dolly Ann, "53| ... ¢ 2040
Dorcas, 212(1803. 2050
e 2183|1813, 2340
Dwight, 3502|1811, ¢ 2560
Dwight M., 3120 “ 2892
-.-- Eliza Ann, 1094
E 1833. “ 2491
Eben Augustus,2944 | 1822. Eliza Jane, 3604
Ebenezer, 11| .... Eliza W, 2601
“ 29| .... Elizabeth, 80
" 142 1734, " 130
" 421|1748. b 145
“ 440/ 1745. “ 247
Ebenezer Butler,910 | 1748. “ 260
Edgar, 789. 1746. “ 300
u 2517| .. “ 442
Edgar Foster, 2430, 1752. u“ 465
REdgar W., 2690 | 1799. “ 706



Born.
1794.
1818.
1818,
1804.

1826.
1816.
1816.
1797,
1849,
1823,
1836.
1838,
1760.
1822,
1849,
1868.
1810.
1843.
1746,
1713,
1793.
1811,
1836.
1798,
18017.
1824.
1822,
1826.
1828.
18317.
1811.
1846.
1823.
18617.
1862.
1842,
171

1748,
1750,
1758.
1743,
1777,
1746.
1736.
1771,
1738.
1763.
1159.
1166.
1785.
1791,
1791,

1833.

No.

Elizabeth, 780
o 22565

“ 2294

“ 2310

“ 2361

o 2823

“ 3071

“ 3184
Elizabeth Ann, 1096
b 2280

Fliza'th Dagget,2012
Elizabeth H., 2620
i 4011
Elizabeth Hunt, 2265
Elizabeth L., 2572
Elizabeth M., 2694
Eliz’h Mary Ann,363
Elizur P., 2284
Ella Augusta, 4072
Ella E,, 2780
Ellen, 2261
Ellen M., 3140
Elnathan, 470
" 940

s 956

u 2181

s 2828
ElnathanR., 3672
Emeret, 3197
Emily, 782
“ 2312

“ 2432

“ 2564

s 2856

“ 2945

“ 3202

“ 8521
Emily A., 2582
Emily M., - 2233
“ 4098
Emma, 1051
Emma Bell, 3151
Emmu Eliza'th, 2481
Enos, 81
" 283

“ 510

& 611
Ephraim, 143
“ 452
Esther, 144
“ 214

¢ 371

" 490

o 498

“ 807

" 531

“ 637

“ 913

G 96

o 2085

“ 22317

INDEX, 59
Born. No.| Born. No.
1830. Esther Lemira, 3608| 1808. George, 2612
1821. Esther Maria, 2860| 1827.  * 2790
1730. Euni L} | “ 2821
1736. ¢ 121} ... & 28171
1744, 217| 1824. George E., 902
1748, ¢ 219| 1836. George H., 2492
1762. ¢ 268| 1845. “ " 4094
1760, « . 284/ 1824. George L., 3167
1774, % 451| 1869. Geo. Leonard, 31563
1744, ©« 462| 1814. George M., 2531
1187, ¢ 606| 1826. George Medad, 2285
1763, « 521| .... George W., 2846
.. & 626| .... Goodyear, 2104
e 672| .... Graoce, 4038
1801. ¢ 938| 1869. ¢ 4063
I 2086| .... Grace Ann, 1095
ceee 8 2841/ 1811. Grace Caroline, 2271
1848. Eunice A., 2910| 1814. Grace Clarissa, 2273
1831. Eunice Ann, 2460 1863. Granger 8., 4063
1817. Erasmus, 2334
1820. “ 23356 - H
1860. Eva L, - 4034| 1690. Hannah, 23
1859. EvelineHenri’a, 2781/ ..... u“ 87
1768. Ezra, 271| 1739. o 107
1778, ¢ 680| 1726. “ 181
11730. “ 211
1749. “ 292
1773. Fally, 3431154, 304
1789. Fanny, 7417| 1150. “ 483
1811. 20564 1743. “ 500
w-v. Fenn, 2352| 1784. “ 636
1783. Flamen, 980| 1778. “ 962
1858. Flora Hattie, 2483| 1790. “ 2Q63
1866. Florenoce, 2732| ... b 2182
1861. “ 2782 1821. “ 2228
1852. “ Amelia, 2711|1818. “ 2230
1813. Franoes, 2661 ... “ 2602
1847, “ 2670| 1851. Hannah G., 4012
1853. u 4041 1781. ¢ Hotchkiss, 760
1817. Frances Jane, 2281| 1835. Hannah Maria, 2631
1866. Frances Jennie,4080, 1790, Harriet, 656
1820. Krances M., 800 1789, & 851
1862. “ ' grarlirer. e 855
1832. “ 3080, 1823. “ 893
1828. Francis J., 2249: 1800. o 2017
.e.. Frank, 2930 1819. “ 2242
1862. Frank G., 2760| ... 2694
1805. Franklin, 2846 ... s 3013
1834. u 3081| 1808. “ 3180
1796. Frederie, 823/ 1828. Harriet Amelia,3607
1863. “ 8160, 1795. Harriet C., 2011
1830. Frederic A., 905| 1842, “  Cornelia, 3612
--.. Frederic Isaac, 1090' 1836. Harriet Eliza, 2406
1766. Freeman, 840. 1834, HarrietFrances,2948
| 1854. Harriet Lilian, 4042
G | ... Harrlet Maria, 1092
w... Garry, 1072 ... “ 1093
17917. George, 705 1831. Harriet Miller, 3060
1800. « 765. 1843. H.Montgomery,4093
18217. “ 916 1822. Harriet P., 2904
1818, « 2262, 1845. Harry E,, 2482



60

Born.
1843.
11781,
1743.
1762.
1788.
1804.
18189.
1843.
1506.
1846.
1821.
1836.
1840.
1829.
1833.
1832.
1829.
1842.
1798.
1834.
1832,

1802.
1828,
1158,
1820.
1818.
1808.
18]1.
1841.
1870.
1768.
1831.
1854.

1%61.
1864.
1766.
1783,
17817.
1840.
1859.
1718.
1768.
1746.
1792,
1719,
1818.
18117.
1796.
1828.

1721
1696.

No.

Hattie M., 30683
Heaton, 6173
Heman, 280
" 285
Henry, 655
" 871

“ 2266

“ 2353

" 4201!
Henry C., 3240
Henry Charles, 4070;
Henry Clay, 914i
Henry D, 2580
Henry H., 2695
Heury J., 2470
Henry L., 3061
Henry M., 2680
Henry P., 2856
Henry Russel, 2633
Henry 8., 8214
Henry William, 2660
Henrietta, 2443
Hetty, 953
“ 1085
Hiram, 870
Hiram H., 904
Holebrook, 630
Hollis, 2350
Hollister, 3165
Horace, 2102
“ 2440
Horace B., 3000
Horace Cowles, 2314
Howell, 4092
Hubbard G., 2743
Huldah, 532
“ 1080
Huldah Hoag, 2227
Huldah Mead, 4014

I

Ichabod, 612
Ida Dorcas, 4020
Ira, 376
' 682
“ 1061
Irvin, 2407
Irving, 4021
Isaac, 172
I 467

“ 493

“ 934

s 968

“ 2317

“ 2501
Isaac H., 8617
** Punderson, 2840
 Townsend, 2345

J

Jacob, 173
James, 52

INDEX,
Born. No.
1734. James, 213
1724, ¢ 240
1698. ¢ 62
R, “ 621
1783. ¢ 653
1793, « 703
17172, ¢ 740
1783. © 145
1790, ¢ 862
1806. 2025
———- " 2100
1821, ¢ 2232
1808. 2241
c——- o 2820
1830. ¢ 3032
1824, « 3070
1851. ¢ 4205
1857. James A., 4062
1858. James B, 3146
1850. James Brewster,3066
1821. James C., 2633
1811.James Cockburn,3670
1788, James Dane, 932
1818. James E., 2246
1840. James H., 3121
1841. James H., 4051
1863. James Irving, 4045
1810. James Storrs, 2613
11777, Jas. Wadsworth, 324
1794. James Ward, 853
---- Jane, 2041
1827. ¢ 2433
e B 2921
1824. Jane Anne, 2344
1814. Jane Gill, 2260
1827. Jane H. 3196
1822. Jane Isabel, 2319
1758. Jared, - 266
1795. & 704
1780, ¢ 2091
1814, 3183
1821. Jarvis, 2059
17569. Jason, 516
e 1030
... O 2120
—_——. U 3400
1830. Jason Decatur, 2404
1837. J. Clayton, 2371
1841. Jefferson, 2408
1833. Jehiel, 2405
1799. Jennett, 669
1816. Jennette, 2261
1827, Jennette M., 3061
1865. Jennie Fay, 4046
1685. Jeremiah, 32
1734. “ 178
1736. “ 196
1744. b 290
1771 @ 566
1773. “ 741
1805. “ 2061

. John Bishop,
. Jobn C,,

. John K.,
. John L.,
. John Leaming, 2816
. John M.,
. John P.,
. John Phelps, 2514
. John Root,
. John Russel, 2611
. John 8.,

Jeremiah, 2121
“ 3014
Jeremiah J., 30560
Jeremiah M., 554
Jesse, 294
“ 345
" 529

“ 2123
6217
2024
176

Joannah,
Job Mansfield,
Joel,

“
3

“®

Johannah,
John,
‘"

John B.,

John G.,
“

@
"

4030

2480
908

3091
2326



Born. No.'
1845. John Starr, 3064
1820. John Tyler, 2423
1726. Jonah, 176
.- U 1082
1666. Jonathan, 7
1690. “ 35
1722, “ 1563
1723. u 174
1729. s 193
1770. b 402
———— “ 528
1776. “ 942
1793. “ 2171
1828. “ 3661
1694. Ji oseph 317
17170. 665
cee- “ 571
1813. “ 688
1796. “ 2022
1820. - 2058
1829. o 30562
1784. Joseph Hall, 2060
1826. Joseph Hoag, 2224
1662. J oahua, 5
1681. i 14
1693. “ 24
1682. “
1724, u 90
1763. “ 263
1773, “ 323
1719, t 433
18017. s 711
17176. “ 751
1806. “ 186
1806. “ 2311
1832. “ 25670
- ‘“ 2593
1814. Joshua W., 689
1779. Jotham, 992
1795. Julia, ° 668
1814. ¢ 2244
1&20. 2318
1817. ¢ 2563
———- “ 2891
1856. ¢ 4061
1840. Julia A., 2576
1824, Julia Ann., 2453
1821. Julia H., 3193
1837. Julia Potter, 2632
1815. Juliet, 2341
1863. Juliet Ellen, 2783

1820. Juliette Eliza’h, 2302
1830. Julius J., 2946

1870. Junie Louisa, 2721
K

1868. Kate B., 4066

1754. Kesia, 286
L

1807. Laura, 2052

cace “ - 2105,

30| .

INDEX,

Born. No.
---- La 2872
1810. ¢ 3181
... Laura A, 2621
1872. Laura Estrellla,2788
1790. Lemming, 933
1817. Leonard, 2067

1863. Leonard C.,
1820. Leon'd Daggett,

3144
2263

1786. Leveret, 2160
1774, Levi, 631
ceea 1081
1818. Levi Hoag, 2223
1822. Levi Holebrook,2980)
---- Lewis, 2111
1823. Lewis Bassett, 2452
1820. Lewis E., 2451
«--- Licetta, 2126
---- Linas, 3640
1782. Linda Mira, 969
1169. Linus, 401
1861. Lizzie B., 4064
1742, Lois, 216
———- 301
ceee Y 476
1749, & 494
e O 615
R s 624
1780, « n44
1803. ¢ 988
1784, « 993
———. B 2186
1806. Lois Maris, 989
1819. Louisa, 891
1810 s 2330
---- Louise, 2503
1824. Louisa Maria, 2400
1841. Lourain, 3036
---- Lovina, 2360
1772. Lowly, 450
1779, « 660
---- Lucinda, 2893
———- o 2920
1849, “ 3038
1828. Lucinda Fidelia,2863
1821. Lucius, 892
1784, « 2002
1812. & 2331
1811, « 3001
1821, « 3642
1836. Lucius L., 2682
1810. Lucretia, 788
1770. Lucg, 322
1781. 661
1194, & 935
1787, & 1001
————. W 1062
———— “ 2108,
1813, ¢ 2262
1821. ¢ 2267
1816. ¢ 2316
ceee B 28217

61
Born. No.
1822. Lucy, 2883
1813, « 2900
1821. Lucy A., 2851
1776. Lucy Ann, 966
1831. “ 2691
1836. Lucy Aurelia, 2370

1868. Lncy Brown, 2786

1813. Lucy Cordelia, 3600
1861. Lucy F., 3147
1852. Lucy H. Greene,266'7
1829. Lucy Maria, N7
---- Lucy T, 3508
Y157, Luman, 3171
1824. Luman Hawley,3605
1810. Luman R., 882
1813. Lura J., 3162
1693. Lydia, 36
1701. 40
1716. ¢ 160
1736. ¢ 179
1720 ¢ 210
1734, © 244
1752, « 250
1756, ¢ 513
1761, « 5561
1762. *« 562
1782, ¢ 636
1789. ¢ 674
c.-- “ 1054
. & 1086
1809, ¢ 2053
1811. 2291
1831, & 30583
1812. LydiaHotchkiss, 2420
1869. Lydis Josephine,3150
1816. Lydia 8., 2323
1783. Lyman, 662
———- u 2076
———- “ 2081
1826. te 2394
1810. “ 3160
1830 " 3660
1816. Lyman Grannis, 3163
1837. Lyman A., 2458
1813. Lyman H., 2272
1836. Lyman W., 907
M

17563. Mabel, 512
———— “ 1042
ceee 8 4037
-- .- Malinda, 2184
1844. Manning, 2409
1843. M. Antoinette, 2372
1787. Margaret, 947
1805. t 2794
1809. “ 2796
1864. t C,, 3148
1864. Margaret E.,, 4031
1801. Maria. 708

1804. “ 8632
1856. ¢ 4060



82

Born.
1850.

1822.
1852.
1833.
1805.
1809.
1847,
1833.
1834,
1856.
1824.
1809.
1662.
1686.
1695.
1727,
1737.
1736.
1713.
1723.
1736.
1769.
17617.
1718,
1760.
1749.
1740.
1763,
1772.
1774
1790.
1802.
1811.
1784.
1792.
1797

1799.
17817.
1807.
1795.
1814.
1812.
1809.
1814.
1819.

1836.
1819.
1848.
1821.
1846.
1851.
1779,

1819.

1792.

No.
Maria Amelia, 2666
Maria Brown, 2264

Maria L., 4013
Marianne K., 4060
Marquis L., 2083
Martha, 2018
" 2833
Martha C., 4203
Martha Eliss, 2560
Martha M., 2397
“ 4032
Marthens, 3030
Marvin, 2290
Mary, 9
“ 83

13 61

“ 91

o ]06

“ 131

10 150

[ 204

“ 231

o 296

u 321

13 34[

113 ‘06

‘“ 4“

3 482

“ ‘91

“ 517

13 544

o 546

“ 685

“ ’84

" 86‘

“ 930

3 996

“ 2013

u 2014

“ 2030

u 2037
“o 2097

“ 2221

“ 2243

“ 2313

“ 2332

“ 2842

u 2701

& 2822

“ 2873

“ 3010

u 3034

u 8131

b 3188

o 4095
Mary A., 2328
Mary Agnes, 4002
Mary Alice, 4004
Mary Ann, 569
@ 792

“ 984

Born.

1825,
1820.
1816.
1865.
1809.
1830.
1837.
1848,
1842,
1856.
1828
1833.
1833.
1820.
1837.
1805,
1816.
1866.
1790.
1751.
1788,
17417,
1741
1761,
1182.
1797,
1798.
1647,
1687
1731.
1111,
1164
1768,
1788,
1823.
1833,
1864.

1837.
1698.

1729,

1785.

1838.
1865.

1764,
1791,
1766.
1789.
1783.
17817,
11789.

INDEX.

No.
Mary Ann, 2401
u“ 2441
s 3602
Mary Anna L., 4036
Mary B., 2811
Mary Carofine, 2640
Mary E., 2681
Mary Eliza, 2665
Mary Elizabeth,2610
Mary F., 3145
Mary H,, 2456
Mary Jane, 2472
Mary L., 8170
Mary Louisa, 2283
Mary Lyman, 3573
Matilds, 166
“ 2882
Maud, 27632
Mead, 639
Medad, 261
[ m
Mehetabel, 282
Merab, 116
" ssl
3 408
“ "66
“ 821
Mercy, 2]
3 22
“ 103

“" 21
Merfel, 431
Merriam, 312
“ 519
3 994

M. Buckingham, 2942
Merritt, 3652
Minnie D\, 2761
Miriam, 626
" 1060

o 2923
Montgomery, 4090;
Moses, 26
“ 102

“ 520/

“ 664

o 3042

" 2600
Myra Ann, 2238
Myra J., 4015
Nabby, 865
Nabby Ann, 986
Naomi. 305
Nangcy, 671
u“ 748

“ 9456

“ 982

" 983

b 1064

Born.
1804.
1818.
1798.
1811,
18186.
1813.
1798.
1831.
1752.
1804,

1788,
1799,
1838,
1826,
1834,

1172,
1811.
1794,
1714,
1741,
1764,
1747,
1774,
17657,
1786.
1826,
1699,
1736.
1768,
1780.
1791,
1789,
1792,

cmmw

1737,
1809.
1831.
1760.
1766.
1796.
11817,
1802.
17118,
1801.
1802.
1728.
1761.
1779,
1828.
1766.

No.

Naney, 2084

“ 2844

b 2864

Nancy D, 154

“ 3161

Nancy R., 2814

Nancy W., 2322

Nathaniel Mix, 2023

Nathan 8., 2456

Newman, 2110

Noah, 511

“ 2036

Norman, 2801
0

Obedienee, 2096

Olive, 937

Olivia, 1053

Olivia Roanna, 2049

Orminda Elvira,2402

Osborn T., 2692
P

Pamelia, 960

Panthia, 2038

Patienoe, 985

Phebe, 170

“ 248

“ 269

b 291

3 667

o 570

“ 2061

Philander, 3650

Phineas, 26

b 113

b 362

“ 407

“ 820

i 972

Polly, 749

“ 1071

“ 1084
R

Rachel, 245

“ 441

Rachel M., 2320

Rachel 0., 2396

Rebeccs, 267

“ 541

“" 694

“ 850

“ 1040

“ 2008

Rebecca Lydia, 567

Rebecca S.,, 2792

b 2783

Reuben, 110

“ 267

i 634

“ 2236

Rhoda, 270



Born.
1756.
1786.
1774,
1821.
1783.
1802.
1826.
1816.
1844.
1762.
1793.
1827.

1790.

1813.

1785.
1790.
1828.
1754,
1762.
1820.
1796.
1688.
1719.
1756.
1788.
1740.
1796.
1783.
1799.
1812.

1664.
1692,
1740.
1118,
1773
1767,
1761
1764.
1786.
1833,
1719.
1787.
1785.
1699.
1698.
1727,
1127

No.

Rhoda, 313
“ 626

b 663

o 990/

u“ 1063

“ 2343
Richard, 592
" 761

“ 8517

* Bloomfleld,3606
Richard D., 912
e 2770
Richard Mead, 4001

¢ Newman, 588
Robert, 861
Robert H., 2267
Robert N elson, 2006

3002
Roxanna, 981

“ 2032
Royal, 3644
Rufus, 370
Russel, 364

¢ 2392
Russel C., 822
Ruth, 34

“ 162

“ 306

" 327

" 460( ...

o 936

i 2093
Ruth C,, 2791

** Dickerman, 3182

]

Samuel, 10

“ 50

“ 141

o 200

“ 432

“ 497

o 583

" 6586

o 2074

" 2094

o 2112

“ 2870

¢ Mansfleld,3054
Samuel T., 3500
Samuel Tyler, 2043
Sally, 661

“ 670

“ 691

“ 946

“ 1050| -.
Sarah, 53

" 60

“ 83

“ 101

“ 120,

INDEX, 63
Born. No.' Born. No.
1723, Sarah, 180 1748, Steplen, 220
1719. 201' 17651, 221
1739. ¢ 2156 1733. “ 230
1748, ¢ 234 1749. i 302
1751, « 303 1768. “ 3017
1767. ¢ 320 1742. “ 461
1166. © 330 1758. “ 560
1753. ¢ 360; 1752. “ 584
LLL A 405/ ... v 623
1152, ¢ 473! 17176. “ 632
1746, ¢ 502} 1778. o 633
1756. 560 1788, o o1
1765, ¢ 589, 1792, “ 2006
1762, 613| 1796. “ 2007
16T, o« 616/ 1800. " 2172
1788, ¢ 638| 1815. o 2222
1813, * 866| 1857. o 4016
1818, “ 890 1867. ‘‘A.Douglass,2786
1786. ¢ 931| _... Stephen D., 3401
114, © 941 1847. Stephen G., 3065
1792. « 2020| 1788. Stephen Harris, 2031
1793, ¢ 2033 1792. *  Wooster,2096
1815. “ 2066| 1781. Susan, 662
———- “ 2072( ... “ 964
e 2107 ... “ 1087
1808. ¢ 2250| ... o 2106
1811, 2321 1817. ¢ 2274
1822. ¢ 2431/ 1819. Susan C., 2856
JUTUEE 3012| 1801. Susan Howel, 2016
b 3130| 1821. Susan M., 2941
1837. Sarah Abigail, 3610 1865. Susan Matilda, 2784
1824, Sarah B,, 2816| ... Susan Smith, 2826
1824. “ 3194 1748. Susanna, 581
1866. Sarah Cornell, 4006} 1766. . 590
1867. Sarah Denman, 4206 | 1807. Susanna K., * 2810
1807. Sarah E., 939| 1850. Susie, 4073
1859, “ 40117/ 1833. Sydney Augu's,3609
1834. Sarah Elma, 2228|1776. Sylvester, 352
1868. Sarah J., 4033| 1813. “ 2862
1836, Sarah Jane, 2661|1769, Sylvia, 430
1839. “ 3035(1794. ¢ 2034
---- Sarah Kirtland,2600| 1805. ¢ 2890
1822. Sarsh L., 2393
1832. Sarsh Lane, 2630 T
1827, Sarah Maria, 2296]1787. Tempa, 762
1819. Sarah Pond, 2837|1782. Thaddeus 2001
1826. “Sout.hma.yd,2"66 1733. Thankful, 194
1830. 2268| 1846. Theodore, 4202
1824. Sarah Thomas. 3040| 1733. Thomas, 112
1711. Seth, 69| 17176. " 404
1756. Sibel, 505| 1747. “ 411
1750. Silas, 4712|1796, “ 687
1754, ¢ 474|1798. “ 826
1163. Simeon, 614/ 17718, “ 943
1823. Socrates, 3643| ... “ 2542
.- Sophia, 2187 ... “ 2691
1858. Stella K., 2740 18017. “ 2795
1696. Stephen, 38| 1827. “ 3031
1705. b 66| 1818. Thomas B,, 2816
1720. “ 84| 1808, Thomas C., 781
1716. o 161| 1827. Thos. Judson, 2337




64

Born. No.
1739. Timothy, 232
1742, “ 246
1749. Timothy, 249
1751, " 495
———— “ 6591
1784. Timothy Glover, 970
-... Titus, 83
1761, 288
1769. 562
1792. ¢ 640
———. ¥ 720
1801. & 2035
1796. Truman, 2064
1827, Truman G., 3168
1832. Urany, 3196
1845. Ursuia, 2313
1836. Wells, 3090
1844. Wilbur Olin, 2710
1852. Willard Taft, 4040
ev-- William, 11
1759, “« 372

Born.
1789.
1745.
1773,
1782.
1785.
1806.
1811.
1795.
1786.
1816.
1831.
1806.

1829,
1816.
1829,
1847.
1793.
1822.
1842,
1828,

INDEX,
No.
William, 410
“ 480
“ 666
“ 568
“ 690
“ 709
“ 791
“ 854
It 950
“ 1000
“ 2333
“ - 2493
“ 2511
“ 2641
“ 2592
o 2622
“ 2824
‘ 3033
William A., 22456
“ 2328
William Albert,4071
William C., 2010
“ 3166
‘Wm. Charnley, 4200
William G., 2396

Born. No.
1814. William G., 2850
1822. William H., 901
1835. William Henry,23561
1831. William Jared, 2471
1847. William L., 4010
1816. Wm. Lyman, 2901
1820. “ 2903
1858. William M., 4099
1822. William Pitt, 2842
1859. William T., 4081
w--- Wm.Townsend,1091
1814. William W., 883
1820. o 2940
1824. “ 2943
1846. W.Wadsworth,2612
1867. Willie, 2720
-e-- Willis, 2103
- “ 3506
---- Wilson, 3504
1833. Wooster, 3200
1821. Wyllys, 22176
1816. Zenas. 2863
1756. Zopher, 610










————— - ——————— A




































- ~—— _——
























—_ e — — e e






—— e~ SN






T Y N















890b2942487

I

B89062942487A

- £
ALY »
PRURTR DS o U RS









